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Staff Meeting Report

University of Minnesota Hospitals Annual Report
Ray M. Amberg, Ph.C·

The University Hospitals

Intf'oduc#on

The University of Minnesota Hospitals was established to furnish
a means for the University of Minnesota to train students in the mul­
tiple fields of medical care. Training is given in the Hospitals under
the direct supervision and guidance of a competent staff made up of
a full-time and part-time faculty. The staff is responsible to the State
through the University for both the instruction of the students and
the care of the patients. This arrangement has proved satisfactory
not only in the training of students but also as an economical means
for the State to care for many of its indigent sick.

University of Minnesota Hospitals Admission Policy

In applying for admission to the Hospitals, it is required that the
patient be referred by his family physician or by a physician in his
local community. This rule avoids the criticism that the Hospitals and
its clinics are taking patients who should be seen by private practi­
tioners. This same policy holds true for patients admitted to the
Variety Club Heart Hospital or any other unit of the Hospitals.

Patients are classified according to their ability to pay as County,
Per Diem, Teaching and Research; Sixty Fund, Eustis, Rehabilitation,
Multiple Sclerosis, Muscular Dystrophy, Private, and, in the case of
the Heart Hospital, the Variety Club of the Northwest Fund. There
is no distinction made between the various classes in the treatment
or privileges afforded.

County patients are those who are totally unable to pay. Their
expenses are shared equally by their county and the State. When apply­
ing for either outpatient or hospital care, these patients must present

~~:h.ector. University Hospitals. and Professor. Hospital Administration. School of Public
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county papers filled in by both their physician and their county com­
missioner (or his representative).

Per Diem patients are those who cannot afford to pay for the
services of both a private physician and a private hospital. When ap­
plying for either out-patient or hospital care, these patients must pre­
sent a special form filled in by themselves and their family physicians.
They are required to pay their clinic or hospital expenses only, no
charge being made for the professional services of the staff. From
the standpoint of money received by the Hospitals, there is no difference
between a county patient and a per diem patient; consequently, the
services and privileges tendered both are identical.

Teaching and Research patients are primarily destitute unmarried
obstetrical patients who are unable to avail themselves of county papers.

The Sixty Fund is a special grant from the state legislature which
is used to hospitalize indigent psychiatric patients for treatment, teach­
ing and research purposes.

The Child Psychiatric Fund is a special grant from the state legisla­
ture which is used to hospitalize indigent children with psychiatric
problems for treatment, teaching, and research purposes.

The Eustis Fund was set up by William Henry Eustis to care for
indigent children under 16 years of age.

The RehabiUttltion Fund is a fund provided by the legislature for
the use of the Hospitals, through the Department of Rehabilitation
and Physical Medicine, to aid in the physical rehabilitation of patients.
Referral by a physician is required.

The Multiple Sclerosis Diagnostic Fund, in the sum of $15,000,
was provided for each year of the past biennium to assist in financing
the multiple sclerosis clinic. Referral by a physician is required.

The MuscuUw Dystrophy Fund.-Funds were provided by the
Muscular Dystrophy Association of Minnesota to assist in the diagnosis
and treatment of people afflicta:! with muscular dystrophy. Referral
by a physician is required.

Private patients, limited in number, are admitted as a convenience
to the senior staff. They are referred by other physicians in the state.
They are afforded the same treatment and privileges as are private
patients in any private hospital.

The Variety Club of the Northwest Fund is a special annual gift
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from the Variety Club to assist in the care of patients from any of
the communities in the Club area which includes Minnesota, North
Dakota, South Dakota, parts of Wisconsin or any other area indicated
by the Club. Patients may be admitted for care on this fund on
the usual recommendation of a physician. The Variety Club itself
may at times wish to indicate and request service for certain patients
in which they have a special interest, care to be paid for through this
fund. No charge will be made for the professional services of the
staff--only for clinic or hospital expenses.

Student Health Service patients are not considered as being Hos­
pitals patients even though a Hospitals intern is assigned to that service.
The Student Health Service has its hospital quarters in the University
Hospitals but is not a part of the University Hospitals. It is a service
institution maintained by the University with a director, staff and budget
of its own. The new Student Health Service is located on Church
Street west of the Hospitals. This provides out-patient care only.
The infirmary occupies the fourth floor of the North wing of the
Hospitals.

In-Patient Department

The number of patients admitted for the year 1954-55 was 12,571,
and for the year 1955-56, the number was 14,028. The total number
of days of hospital treatment aggregated 173,393 for 1954-55, and
188,284 for 1955-56, an increase of 14,891 patient days. The average
stay in the Hospitals was 13.7 days in 1954-55 and 13.4 in 1955-56.
Deaths for the year numbered 607. Of this number 110 occurred
within 48 hours after admission, and 137 deaths occurred in the Heart
Hospital. This is a net mortality of 2.5 per cent. Post mortems
for the year 1954-55 numbered 402, an average of 81.8 per cent, and
in 1955-56, the number was 465, an average of 82.4 per cent. The
daily average number of patients in 1954-55 was 475.04, and in 1955­
56, the number was 514.4. The daily cost of operatin~ the In-Patient
Department was $24.47 per patient in 1954-55 and $28.18 in 1955-56,
an increase of $3.71 per patient-day. Surgical operations performed
during the year 1955-56 aggregated 8,785 as against 8,076 during
1954-55.

The Psychopathic Department of the Hospitals admitted 525 pa­
tients during 1955-56 and 392 in 1954-55. In the Psychopathic Hos-

4



,
f

t

THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

pital the total number of patient days of hospital care was 19,009 in
1955-56 as against 18,342 in 1954-55.

The waiting list of the Hospitals showed 92 patients on July 1.

Out-Patient Department

The number of new patient visits in 1954-55 was 18,175, and in
1955-56, 19,623. Total patient·visits for 1954-55 were 108,944, and
for 1955-56, 116,369, an increase of 7,425 visits. The cost of operat­
ing the Out-Patient Department was $5.33 per visit in 1954-55, and
$5.78 in 1955-56, an increase of 45c per patient-visit.

The X-ray Department reported 79,564 procedures for the year
1955-56 as against 73,613 for the year 1954-55.

The Department of X-Ray Therapy gave 12,995 deep therapy
treatments in 1955-56 as against 11,892 in 1954-55. There were
5,790 treatments given on the cobalt machine in 1955-56 as against
5:"183 in 1954-55. The number of superficial therapy treatments given
in 1955-56 was 1,000 as against 960 in 1954-55. There were 210
radium treatments given in 1955-56 as against 232 in 1954-55. The
total number of strontium (beta ray) treatments given in 1955-56
was 59 as against 107 in 1954-55. In the isotope laboratory 1,074
tracer studies and treatments were given in 1955-56 as against 952 in
1954-55. There were 10 patients treated with radioactive gold and a
total of 1,140 millicuries used in 1955-56. In 1954-55, 10 patients
were treated and 810 millicuries used. There were 71 radioiodine
human serum albumin blood volume studies in 1955-56 as against 24
in 1954-55. There were 41 radioactive chromium red cell survival
studies in 1955-56 and 9 in 1954-55. The past year also showed
27 Co6°_B12 studies, 2 FE59 studies and 496 conversion ratio studies.

The number of prescriptions filled was 184,028 in 1955-56 as
against 160,646 in 1954-55.

The Hospital Laboratory made 545,907 determinations during the
year 1955-56 as against 496,948 the previous year.

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Department

The current year shows a significant increase in the program of
the Department of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation in all areas.
The patient load increased approximately 35 per cent over the previous
year. There was an increase in the types of service and the adequacy
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of services of rehabilitation as well as in the number of patients. There
was an increase in the number of students in the Courses in Occupa­
tional Therapy and Physical Therapy. The increased facilities have
made it possible to provide a more adequate teaching program to a

• larger number of students in medicine and in physical and occupational
therapy. There was an increase in the amount of research done in the
department in the past year; however, the lack of completion of several
of the clinical research laboratories has delayed the clinical diagnostic
and research programs.

The year 1955-56 showed a decided increase both in the number
of patients treated and in the number of treatments over the previous
year. The maximal patient load occurred in March and the minimal
load occurred in July, 1955. From July I, 1955 through June 30, 1956
there was a total of 2,812 patients treated in the Department of Physical
Medicine and Rehabilitation. About thirty per cent were outpatients
and seventy per cent were inpatients. There was a total of 48,844 visits
made by these 2,812 patients, an average of 17.3 visits per patient. A
total of 89,147 treatments were given, an increase of 25,482 treatments
over the previous year. A comparison of this past year with 1954-55
is shown in the table below.

TREATMENTS OUT-PATIENT IN-PATIENT TOTAL
1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1955-56

.- . -

Physical Therapy __ 11,516 17,546 19,685 30,822 31,201 48,368
Occupational Therapy

Rehabilitation Center 1,174 1,743 8,382 13,272 9,556 15,015
Special Services ___ 19,936 18,682 19,936 18,682
Prevocational ____ 93 437 503 1,339 596 1,776

Speech Therapy____ 723 1,834 339 829 1,062 2,663
Vocational Counseling 539 1,497 775 1,146 1,314 2,643

Total Treatments __ 14,045 23,057 49,620 66.090 63,665 89,147

Patient Visits _____ 6,822 9,312 33,018 39,532 39,840 48,844
Patients --------- 415 509 1,612 2,303 2,027 2,812
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Nursing Services

Summary

The Nursing Service Department has made progress in several
areas this past year. Some of the most significant are:
(l) Institution of Team Met.hod of Assignment on Some Stations.

This method gives more responsibility to general staff nurses as
team leaders and improves the supervision of non-professional
personnel giving direct nursing care to patients.

(2) Addition of Ward Clerks to Several Stations. Studies have shown
that a large percentage of the time of head nurses and assistant
head nurses is spent in clerical work. The Nursing Service De­
partment has found it effective to replace the assistant head nurse
with a ward clerk on some of the smaller stations. Our experience
with a head nurse and ward clerk, to date, has been generally
satisfactory.

(3) Increased Stability of Staffing in the Operating Rooms. The
efforts of the nursing staff in the operating rooms, as well as the
assistance of the operating room committee composed of medical,
nursing and administrative staff, have been major factors in the
accomplishment of increased stability of staffing in this area.

(4) Improvements in Orientation Programs for All Nursing Service
Personnel. Mr. Frank Pieper, Training Coordinator at the Uni­
versity, has assisted the staff in making improvements.

(5) Formation of Nursing Service and X-ray Inter-Departmental
Committee. A committee composed of head nurses and X-ray
staff, with the guidance of Mr. Mitchell, Hospital Administration
Resident, worked on problems common to both departments.

(6) Further Developments on Patient Teaching. a. A series of eight
classes for expectant parents has been given to 55 couples since
October, 1955. b. A total of 960 patients with .diabetes have
attended classes conducted by the Medical Nursing Supervisor
in cooperation with staff from the Nutrition Department.
c. Patients in the adult psychiatric service have held meetings
with hospital personnel to discuss ways of improving their care
while in the Hospitals.
Recruitment of nursing staff has not been difficult, but maintain­

ing desirable stability of staffing continues to be a problem. An average
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of 4.1 hours of nursing care per patient per day on all services was
given in 1955-1956 as compared to 4.8 hours the preceding year. The
decrease in the amount of nursing care given was due to the increased
patient census.

One hundred eighty-three (183) practical nurses and professional
nurses resigned from July, 1955, to July, 1956. The lowest number of
resignations occurred in November and the highest number in June.
The reasons, as stated on the resignation forms, were as follows:

Pregnancy and Family Responsibilities 22%
New Position 21 %
Marriage 19%

Leaving State ------------ 19%
Attend School - 5%
Working Conditions 4%
Personal and OtheL 4%
Illness ------------------ 3%
Travel -------- 3%

100%

Variety Club Heart Hospital

Summary

Heart Hospital patients came from as far as Australia and South
America during the past year. During the year 1955·56 there were:
Admissions 1,233 Out-Patient Visits 5,026
Discharges 1,272 (New and Revisits)
X-ray Procedures 4,817 Patient Days ----------_23,813
Heart Catheterization Average Census 65

and Laboratory 635 Percentage of Occupancy 84%
Laboratory Procedures 27,881 Average Length of Stay 19 da.
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Service and Supply

Fire Committee

The committee completed the "Emergency Fire Manual" and
several drills were held during the year. It is appropriate here to

express the committee's thanks to the members and staff of the Uni­
versity of Minnesota Medical Center for cooperation given to the
fire committee during the fire drills.

Housekeeping

There were seven areas under remodeling. Five areas were com­
pleted and occupied. Eight stations were completely painted and all
walls washed except for newly painted areas. A total of 65,963 pieces
of new linen were put in service during the year. The unit girls
cleaned and prepared 7,309 beds.

Maintenance Department

Engineers had a busy year. Working closely with the Fire Com­
mittee they tried to remove and eliminate fire hazards. During the
fire drills it was discovered that within 3 to 4 minutes after the alarm
the Maintenance Department's fire brigade was at the scene of the
fire ready to go into action.

During the year the Maintenance Department established a "Zone
Cart Preventive Maintenance" program and installed fans in every
patient room and inspected and repaired the old fans. The department
has been active in the remodeling program providing temporary service
to the affected areas.

Telephone and Telegraph

During this year the telephone service was improved considerably.
A new Tele-Fax unit was installed for quicker and better telegraph
service.

The outlook for the future is good and we hope by next year to
have all Hi-Lo beds in the Hospitals, new furniture, partial remodeling
of the kitchens and completion of the areas that are under remodeling
now.

9
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Medical Record Department

Chart Service

The gradual increase in services rendered by the Medical Record
Department for the past five years is shown in the following table:

1951-52 1952-53 1953-541954-551955-56
Insurance Reports
Completed 3,821 4,616 5,063 5,364 6,408
Number of Charts
Pulled for Studies 17,550 25,538 26,046 14,474 31,794
OPD Charts Pulled
Including Clinic
Visits and Fails 112,102 108,129 112,458 119,999 126,813
Charts Pulled for
Hospital Admissions __ 11,444 10,279 11,836 12,571 14,028

Research Projects

This past year 31,794 charts were pulled for studies and follow-up.
This figure represents 92 completed studies, 16 temporarily discon­
tinued, 4 reactivated, and 11 long-term studies. (Those which will
continue for several years have been classified as long-term studies.)

There are two factors which have made it possible to complete
more studies which require pulling of a large number of charts, the
excellent cooperation of the staff in using the charts in the research
area and the use of cardineer for indexing of diseases and operations.

Stenographic Department

A new program was initiated in January in hiring of personnel
for the Stenographic Department. The program in the Stenographic
Department involving full time dictaphone transcribers has been classi­
fied as the Senior Medical Typist Training Program, and the girls are
being given a course of on-the-job training in basic medical terminology,
basic systems and organs of the body, laboratory terms, pathological
terms, and X-ray terms and a general course in gross anatomy to enable
them better to know the parts and workings of the human body thus
giving them a better understanding of the terms used in their work.

The course has been very successful. It is of course, too early to

10

,
•
~

1
1
1
t,
t,
(

!



THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

9,256
1,215

7,859
9,920

20,412

6,180
3,740

know the ultimate value of such a course but, basically, the results have
been most gratifying. It has been found that by giving the employees
a better understanding of the work they do and by giving them a
chance for merit advancement the program has increased their interest,
reduced the errors in transcription, and increased their speed.

The Annual Report of the Stenographic Department is as follows:

July 1, 1955 through June 30,1956:

Letters Transcribed:
Out-Patient ----____________ 9,783
Discharge 9,982
Miscellaneous 647

Copy Work (Autopsies, Charts, Forms, Etc.)·
Operations Transcribed:

General Surgery _
Cystoscopies _

Pathological Tissues _
Autopsies _

Volunteer Service

Summary

An average of 101 volunteers serving at least four hours a week
in clinics, Information and Mail Desks, Central Supply Room, the Heart
Hospital, Pediatrics, Blood Bank and many other special services gave
18,127 hours to the University of Minnesota Hospitals in 1955-1956.
Their work has found a place in every department where assistance to
patients is needed. Twelve of these volunteers have now given over
five years of service, while 38 volunteers have completed one year of
service. Twenty-seven women earned the American Hospital Associa­
tion volunteer pin this year which is awarded upon the completion of
100 hours of work.

Organizations and service groups including the University Hospital
Auxiliary and the International Sunshine Society contributed many
hours in sewing garments, towels and other hospital supplies. Toys,
games and play material were contributed by the Red Cross, Girl Scouts,
Boy Scouts, Campfire Girls, Variety Club Auxiliary and various Sunday

'This includes copying the tough forms of autopsies that have been ttansctibed. copies of
discharge lettets from the records for new referring doctots. insurance forms. written letters
from the Volunteer Director. Pharmacy. and various other departments.
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school and sorority groups. Funds for patient needs and gifts, such
as aquariums, record players and radios were contributed by various
sections of the Faculty Women's Club, Variety Club and other groups
and individuals.

The volunteer visitors program in nursing homes, which is super­
vised jointly by the Hospitals Volunteer Service and the Social Service
Department, now has an average of 89 volunteers working once a
week in 22 homes. These volunteers gave 4,012 hours of service in
1955-56. This year eight nursing home volunteers have earned the
American Hospital Association volunteer pin for 100 hours of service.

Thanks

The Administration of the Hospitals wishes to thank the Variety
Club for its support to the Variety Club Heart Hospital; members of
the University Faculty Women's Club who have continued their gener­
ous efforts in behalf of our patients; the Crippled Child Relief; the
Minnesota Society for Crippled Children and Disabled Adults; the State
Division of Social Welfare and the County Welfare Boards for their
assistance; the various Nursing Homes for their cooperation; the
Traffic Club which year after year continues to provide entertainment,
gifts and cheer to our patients at Christmas; the Sunshine Society for
its contributions; the Camp Fire Girls; the Girl Scouts; the Needle­
work Guild; the Junior League; the Minneapolis Council of Church
Women; the Minneapolis and Hennepin County Chapter of the Ameri­
can Red Cross; the Volunteer Service Bureau; and many other organiza­
tions and individuals who have contributed to the welfare of our
patients.

We wish to express our sincere appreciation to our corps of Vol­
unteers working at the information desks and in patient areas. We
wish to thank the many people throughout the state who have con­
tributed to the Heart Fund and the Cancer Fund during the past year.
To all members of the professional and service staffs of the Hospitals,
the Administration wishes to extend the appreciation of the Hospitals
for their loyal devotion to duty and considerate care of the patientS.
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APPENDIX

TABLE t

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA HOSPITALS

STATEMENT OF INCOME 8< EXPENDITURES

JUDe 30. 1956

INCOME

Couuty & State Reimbursement
Pay Bed
Minnesota Hospital & Home for

Crippled Children
Psychopathic Hospital
Child Psychiatry
Rehabilitation
Out-Patient Department
Student Health Service
Variety Club Heart Hospital
University Funds
Other Funds
Multiple Sclerosis

EXPENDITURES

Salaries & Wages
Supplies & Exp_

OVERDRAFT

52,281,944.28
2,131,762.72

65,000.00
469,966.00
160,000.00
265,000.00
225,041.31
111,546.05

25,000.00
171,233.00
55,499.33
15.000.00

53,696,444.18
2,281,303.68

55,976,992.69

5,977,747.86

5 -755.17

COST OF OPERATION

Year Out-Patient Dept. Ia·Palient Dept.
Out-Patient Hospital

Vlelt Day

1951-52 S433,190,27 53,331,177.99 54.35 $21.74

1952-53 452,797.47 3,629,971.84 4.67 22.75

1953-54 489,676.01 3,803,470.24 4.84 24.36

1954-55 580,225.05 4,241,477,74 5.33 24.47

1955-56 672,898.91 5,304,848.95 5.78 28.18

13
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TABLE 2

COMPARATIVE TWELVE·MONTHS REPORT

IN·PATIENT DEPARTMENT

1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1955-56

Total Pts. Ad..llled Aver"lle Days Per Pt.
Counly (A) 4,330 4,089 County (A) 18.1 19.1
Pay & Per Diem Pay & Per Diem

(B, D, C) 6,062 7,467 (B, D, C) 11.0 10.5
Student Health Sarv. 1,149 1,393 Student Health Serv. 3.1 3.4
Paychiatry 213 269 Paychiatry 60.5 44.4
Paychiatry (Pay & Psychiatry (Pay &

Per Diem) 179 256 Per Diem) 30.3 27.6
Child Psychiatry 62 85 Child Psychiatry 32.3 30.7
Child Psychiatry (Pay Child Psychiatry (Pay

& Per Diem) 94 88 & Per Diem-B, D) 13.6 13.9
Free 241 217 Free 8.2 7.3
Eustis 169 154 Eustis 12.1 18.3
Variety Club Fund 65 9 Variety Club Fund 13.3 6.2
Rehahilitation __7 __1 Rehabilitation 18.7 14.5

12,571 14,028

Total Pstleata Trested Aver"lle LeDph or I(DI""harged) Sla)' Per PstleDt 13.7 13.4
Counly (A) 4,475 4,640
Pay & Per Diem

(B, 0, C) 5,867 6,904 Dall)' Aver"lle No.
Student Health Servo l,lSO 1,391 or PstleDts
Paychiatry 243 335 County (A) 215.4 212.9
Psychiatry (Pay & Pay & Per Diem

Per·Diem) 147 208 (B, D, C) 176.5 213.9
Child Psychiatry 63 98 Student Health Serv. 10.0 12.8
Child Psychiatry (Pay Psychiatry 35.3 32.7

& Per Diem) 92 83 Psychiatry (Pay &
Free 247 226 Per Diem_B, D) 14.9 19.3
Eustis 174 168 Child Psychiatry 5.5 7.1
Variety Club Fund 59 9 Child Psychiatry (Pay
Rahabilitstion __6 __2 & Per Diem-B, D) 13.8 3.4

12,523 14,064 Free 5.4 4.3
Eustis 5.6 7.7

Total Da)'s Hospital Care Variety Club Fund 2.3 .2
County (A) 78,635 77,944 Rehabilitation .3 .1
Psy & Per Diem

(B, D, C) 64,451 78,293
Student Health Serv. 3,658 4,695 Dall)' Aver"lle CeDsDs
Psychiatry 12,904 11,944 ror Hospital 475.04 514.4
Psychiatry (Pay &

Per Diem-B, D) 5,438 7,065
Child Paychiatry 2,009 2,613
Child Paychiatry (Pay

& Per Diem-B, D) 1,279 1,250
Free 1,973 1,582
Eustis 2,046 2,813
Vsriely Club Fund 869 56
Rehabilitation ~ ~

173,393 188,284
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TABLE 3

COMPARISON OF LENGTH OF STAY

......
VI

194&-47 1947-48 1'148-49 1949-50 1950-S1 19S1-S2 19S2-S3 1953-54 1954-55 19S:>-56

General Surgery 14 15 14 14 14 13 14 14.5 15.3 14.0
Urology 13 12 12 11 12 11 10 9.7 10.3 10.4
Orthopedics 39 22 28 24 27 25 25 23.5 20.6 18.5
Neurosurgery 16 12 13 12 11 11 15 11.7 14.3 14.3
Tumor Surgery " 10 12 10 12
Reconstruction Surgery" 41 23 19 25
Chest Surgery" 24 25

"I"cluded in Ceneral
Surgery .ince 1950.

Anesthesis 1.0
Physics! Medicine 33.3 16.8
Medicine 21 18 17 18 21 21 17 15.5 15.7 16.3
Neurology 16 17 14 16 17 16 16 15.0 13.6 15.3
Dermstology 18 19 21 21 22 20 22 19.3 19.9 17.9
Psychistry 35 32 29 26 34 30 34 34.3 46.8 36.2
Child Psychistry 19 22.3 21.1 22.3
Ophths!mology 16 15 15 12 15 14 19 13.5 15.4 12.6
Otolaryngology 7 7 8 8 9 8 7 6.0 6.4 6.6
Gynecology 11 11 8 11 8 8) 9) 14.3) 14.3) 16.6)
Tumor Gynecology 57 35 18 19 11 11) ) ) ) )
Obstetrics 14 12 11 10 9 8 7 6.3 6.6 6.3
Newborn Pediatrics 10 11 9 9 9 8 8 6.6 6.3 5.9
Pediatrics Specis!ties 18 16 14 14 16 18 17 16.8 15.8 15.8
Hes!th Service 4 4 4 5 4 4 3 3.4 3.2 3.3- - - - --

Totsls 15 14 13.2 - 12.7 13 14 13 13.2 13.8 13.4
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TABLE .(

COMPARATIVE TWELVE-MONTHS REPORT

IN-PATIENT DEPARTMENT

Service Admissions Patient Days Avg. Lengt h Stay
1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1955-56

Surgery (general) 1,776 1,854 27,136 25,998 15.3 14.0

Urology 800 835 8,201 8,660 10.3 10.4

Orthopedics 234 255 4,825 4,710 20.6 18.5

Neurosurgery 485 488 6,946 6,951 14.3 14.2--
TOlals 3,295 3,432 47,108 46,319

Medicine 1,940 2,113 30,458 34,408 .15.7 16.3

Dennstology ~ 142 2,688 2,548 19.9 17.9--
Totals 2,075 2,255 33,146 36,956

Psychiatry 392 525 18,342 19,009 46.8 36.2

Neurology 588 543 7,968 8,284 13.6 15.3

Child Psychiatry 156 173 3,288 3,863 21.1 22.3

Totals 1,136 1,241 29,598 31,156

Ophthalmology 165 168 2,541 2,112 15.4 12.6

Otolaryngology 407 394 2,602 2,607 6.4 6.6--
Totals 572 562 5,143 4,719

Gynecology 557 611 7,978 10,162 14.3 16.6

Obstetrica 807 955 5,299 6,033 6.6 6.3

Newborn Pediatrics 671 799 4,214 4,721 6.3 5.9

Pediatrics & Specialties 2,lll 2,357 33,401 37,169 15.8 15.8

Healtb Service 1,239 1,444 3,915 4,810 3.2 3.3

Rehsbilitstion 108 372 3,591 6,239 33.3 16.8--
TOTALS 12,571 14,028 173,393 188,284 13.8 13.4
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 5

COMPARATIVE TWELVE~ONTHS REPORT

OUT-PATIENT DEPARTMENT

Service New Patients Revisits Totals
1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1955-56

Medicine
General 3,019 3,009 8,535 7,359 11,554 10,368
Allergy 38 63 861 942 899 1,005
Arthritis 83 96 2,115 1,929 2,198 2,025
Cardiac (adult) 304 238 1,792 2,060 2,096 2,298
CMC (Combined Medi-

cal Clinic) - 1 283 279 283 280
Chest 13 38 314 388 327 426
Diabetea 19 94 754 921 773 1,.015
Gast~intestina1 15 35 265 336 280 371
Hematology 12 52 882 900 894 952
Metabolism 43 94 916 995 959 1,089

Dermatology & Syphilology 464 438 3,339 2,776 3,803 3,214

Neurology
General 496 515 731 770 1,227 1,285
Convulsive Disorder 4 1 682 840 686 841
Multiple Sclerosia 40 21 216 189 256 210
Muscular Dystrophy 64 61 68 93 132 154
Parkinson -- - 290 363 290 363

Psychiatry 409 458 2,964 ·5,068 3,373 5,526

Snrgery
General 562 715 3,853 4,228 4,415 4,943
Plastic 44 59 459 446 503 505
Proctology 381 358 1,843 1,510 2,224 1,868
Tumor 265 279 2,946 2,719 3,211 2,998
Orthopedic 365 341 1,514 1,588 1,879 1,929
Urology _ Female 184 175 993 657 1,177 832
Urology - Tumor -- -- - 5 -- 5
Urology - Male 307 352 1,973 1,668 2,280 2,020
Urology _ Tumor --- -- -- 25 -- 25
Neuro surgery 103 110 554 539 657 649

Eye
General 890 777 4,204 3,723 5,094 4,500
Refraction - - 866 904 866 904
Squint -- - 281 228 231 228

Ear. Nose & Throat 693 624 2,811 3,095 3,504 3,719
Audiology 200 431 279 466 479 897

Gynecology
General 508 455 1,415 1,437 1,923 1,892
Gynecology _ Tumor 39 60 1,476 1,467 1,515 1,527
Gynecology _ Proctology -- 2 - 41 -- 43

Obstetrics 376 452 2,362 3,079 2,738 3,531
Nigbt Obstetrics 3 1 290 188 293 189

(CONT'D)
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TAIL E 5 (Continued)

COMPARATIVE T1'ELVE·MONTHS REPORT

OUT· PATIENT DEPARTMENT

Service New Palleals RevlsUs TOlels
1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1955-.56 1954-55 1955-56

Pedialrlcs
General 1,103 1,131 4,634 3,857 5,737 4,968
Allergy 33 7 353 192 386 199
Cardiac 338 217 1,283 1,311 1,621 1,528
Convulsive Seizure 61 35 340 365 401 400
Endocrine 8 9 153 159 161 168
Child Psychialry 186 194 358 776 544 970
Pediatric Neurology - 13 - 28 - 41
Speech 35 25 181 145 216 170
Well Baby 8 11 320 261 328 272

Emergency 1'-212 2,544 2,791 11,832 13,699 14,376 16,490

Nalrilloa 547 637 516 718 1,063 1,355

Deala! 123 116 1,960 1,856 2,083 1,972

Polio 4 3 147 60 151 63

North 2,450 3,061 12,929 15,714 15,379 18,775

Miscellaaoon (Prlvale) 578 653 2,156 2,883 2,734 3,536

Vocallonal Rehabllilalloa ----lli.. ----ill.. ~ ~ ~ ~

TOTAL5 18,175 19,623 90,769 96,746 108,944 116,369

TABLE 6
COMPARATIVE TWELVE·MONTHS REPORT

NORTH CLINIC

CIi.lc AUeadaace New Palleals RevlsUs TOlels
1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1'155-56 1954-55 1955-56

Medici.e 501 534 2,021 2,504 2,522 3,038
Neurology 217 255 778 1,091 995 1,346
Dennalology 1 5 53 48 54 53
Surgery 434 358 3,424 3,704 3,358 4,062
Urology 212 203 999 1,037 1,211 1,240
Neuro surgery 297 315 609 661 906 976
Deep X-Ray 72 94 1 8 73 102
Orthop edica 63 62 244 278 307 340
Physical Medicine 38 61 18 50 56 111
Denla! 0 1 1 2 1 3
Eye 0 3 46 55 46 58
Ear, Noae 8< Throal 20 379 68 461 88 MO
Ohalelrica 165 261 2,207 2,483 2,372 2,744
Gynecology 256 282 1,426 1,787 1,682 2,069
Pedialric8 158 220 990 1,332 1,148 1,552
Psychialry (Child) 2 1 5 -- 7 1
Paychialry (Adull) 14 27 39 213 53 240-- -- -- --

TOTALS 2,450 3,061 12,929 15,714 15,379 18,775
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 7

COMPARATIVE TWELVE·MONTHS REPORT

X·RAY

Paris Examined 1954-55 1955-56

Abdomea 2.228 3.234
Aagiography (cerebral) 205 245
Angiocardiogram 81 127
Ankl e aad Fool 689 751
Aonogram 41 55
Arm. Forearm. Elbow 336 414
Arteriogram 8 30
Broachogram 143 119
Breael Siudy' 990 1.286
Chesl 19.138 22.832
Cholaagiogram 266 353
Coloa 4.001 4.339
Cyslogram. urelhrogram 482 478
Eacephalogram 260 258
Facial Boaea 218 290
Injeclioa of Siaus Tract - 2
Gall Bladder 758 721
Heart Calhelerization 281 321
Heart 2.266 2.397
Hip Nailing 23 45
Hyslerosalpiagogram 34 31
Pancreatogram - 6
Pelvimetry 134 126
Pelvis aad Hip Joinls 2,271 2,490
Plaaigraphy 402 331
Ribs aad Siernum 181 209
Pneumoperitoneogram - 6
Shoulder Girdle 417 453
Sinuses. Paranasal aad Mastoids 495 545
Skull. Orbits. Sella Turcica 2.183 2,557
Small Bowel 134 172
Spiae (entire) 2,912 3.388
Spiaogram 179 213
Stomach, Duodenum. ElIOphagus 5.660 5.444
Tube Passing (3 Mos.) - 21
Thigb. Leg, Kaee 1,140 1,157
Uriaary Traci 899 926
IlIOlaled Kidaey 24 5
Urography. Excretioa 1,369 1,646
Urography, Retrograde 408 518
Venacavagrllll'l 2 -
VentricuIogrllD1 68 45
Veaogram 31 25
Wrist aad Haad ~ ~

Toisl Rsdlosraphlc EXllIIIlllBlioss 52,050 59,303

(CONT'O)
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 7 (Continued)

COMPARATIVE TWELVE-MONTHS REPORT

X-RA Y

Parts Examined 1954-55 1955-56

Photofluorography

Employees 1,811 .1,256
Admission Cases 6,398 5,355

8,209 6,611

FInoroscopy

Diagnostic 13,354 13,650

Total Deplll1mental Procedures 73,613 79,564

Patients

Cancer Detection Center 6,279 6,518
Hospital 14,402 18,022
Heart Hospital 4,319 4,817
Out-Patient Department 11,766 12,461
Urology X-Rsy (5 moa.) 683 1,656
Out-Patient X-Ray 1,525 1,359

38,974· 44,833·

• Students Health Service patients,
private patients, and employees
included in "Total Patients"

Radiographic Examinations,

Heart Hospital X-Ray 5,056
Out-Patient X-Ray 1,761
Urology X-Ray 2,049
Main X-Ray 50,437

59,303
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 8

COMPARATIVE TWELVE-MONTHS REPORT

X-RAY THERAPY DEPARTMENT

Type 01 Treatment 1954-55 1955-56

Deep X-Ray Treatments

New Patients 597 646
Patients Retreated ..lli ill

Total Nnmber of Patients Treated 740 829

Hennepin County Patients 90 89
Ramsey County Patients 35 37
Patients from Other Counties 196 197

Total County Patients 321 323

Out-Patient Treatments 6,816 7,074
House-Patient Treatments 5,076 5,921

Total Number of Treatments 11,892 12,995

Average Number of Treatments per Patient 16.1 15.7+

No. Treatments on 250 Mnchine 3,935 4,154
No. Treatments on 400 Machine 2,774 3,051
No. Treatments on Cobalt Machine 5,183 5,790

Superficial X-Ray Treatments

140 KV 222 199

Out-Patient Treatments 890 931
Houae-Patient Treatments -1Q ~

Total Number of Treatments 960 1,000

Phillips Contact Therapy 108 113

Radium

Total Number of Treatments 232 210
New Patients Treated 198 171

Strontium (Beta Ray)

Total Number of Treatments 107 59
New Patients Treated 16 8

Isotope Laboratory Report

Total Number Tracer Studies & Treatments 952 1,074
Number New Patients Given Tracer Study 663 765
Number Patients Given Repeat Tracer Study 207 216
Number Patients (New) Given Treatment 63 62
Number Patients Given Retreatment 19 31
Total Number Millicuries 551.5 980.81

(CONT'O)
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 8 (Continuad)

COMPARATIVE T.ELVE.MONTHS REPORT

X·RAY THERAPY DEPARTMENT

Type of Tre.lme.l 1954-55 1955-56

Phosphorus Report

Total Number Treatments 57 59
Numher New Patients Given Treatment 19 30
Number Retreatments 28 21
Eye Tumnr Diagnosis Studies -- 19
Total No. of me. used for treatment aad

eye tumor studies --- 173.75

Radioactive Gold Report

Number of Patients Treated 10 10
Total Number of Millicuries 810 1,140

RIHSA Blood Volume Studies 24 71

Radioactive Chromium Red Cell ad Survlv" Studle.

Blood Volume Studies 9 26
Survival Studies - 15

Co60 _ B 12 S.....le.

Number of Studies - Zl

FES9 Studies - 2

ConYer.lou Rallo Studle.

Number of Studies 496
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 9

COMPARATIVE TIELVE.MONTHS REPORT

HOSPITAL LABORATORIES

Number of Determinations
Laboralory

1954-55 195&-56

Bacteriology 23,002 23,714

Blood Baok 106,712 100,568

Cancer DetectioD 22,214 23,737

Chemistry 58.265 70,277

Clerks 7,636 7,011

Dispensary 50,651 51,821

Electrocardiography & Baeal MetaboU.... 8,485 9,623

Electroencephalography 1,073 1,370

Heart Catheterizatio. 695 1,041

Heart Hospital 22,518 24,951

Hematology 84,194 112,552

Hematology, Special 1,357 1,426

North Clinic 7,503 8,839

Parasitology a.c. I. Serology) 609

Serology l,804 7,293

Tisanea

Speclme.a:
Autopsy 434· 470·
Snrgical 4,887* 5,003·

Blocks.
Autopsy 8,670 8,789
S...g1cal 14,558 15,21>5

Cytology - 212

Special Stai.a, etc. - 165

UrI.alY"a 77,611 76,704

TDlaIa 496,948 545,907

• Speel",.,.. 110' lnellMletlln to,••
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 10

COMPARATIVE TWELVE·MONTHS REPORT

OPERATING ROOMS

Service Major Minor Totals
1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 195&-56 1954-55 1955-56

Deparlmeot of Sorgery

General Surgery 2,017 2,184 445 539 2,462 2,723

Neurosurgery 450 420 86 117 536 537

Urology 215 199 45 47 260 246

Orthopedics 211 244 204 271 415 515

Deparlment of Gynecology 197 203 217 209 414 412

Department of Ear, Nose &: Throat 216 268 530 523 746 791

Dentistry 32 25 6 7 38 32

Department of Ophthslmology 187 223 66 79 253 302-- -- -- -- -- --
Totals 3,525 3,766 1,599 1,792 5,124 5,558

Cystoscopy Department

Majors 365 411 - - 365 411

Cystoscopies -- - 959 1,324 959 1,324

Minors - - 853 770 853 770

X-Rays - -- 775 722 775 722-- -- -- -- -- --
Totals 365 411 2,587 2,816 2,952 3,227

Comhlaed Totals 3,890 4,177 4,186 4,608 8,076 8,785

Sammary

1954-55 1955-56

Majors 3,890 4,177

Minors 4,186 4,608

Totals 8,076 8,785
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 11

COMPARATIVE TWELVE·MONTHS REPORT

PHARMACY

Out-Patient Department, Hospital Rx
MoatL HealtL Service, Hem (Iacladiag Tolal Rx

Hospital Rx Hearl Hospital)

1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 1955-56

July 3,344 3,105 10,147 10,232 13,491 13,337

August 3,514 3,706 10,250 12,288 13,764 15,994

September 3,395 3,576 9,005 10,592 12,400 14,168

October 3,347 3,689 9,29[i II,130 12,642 14,819

November 3,537 3,906 9,285 10,337 12,822 14,243

December 3,405 3,786 9,926 II,667 13,331 15,453

January 3,403 3,753 '9,570 II,048 12,973 14,801

February 3,061 3,594 8,456 II,099 II,517 14,693

March 3,960 4,035 II,255 12,765 15,215 16,800

April 3,538 4,079 10,571 II,974 14,109 16,053

May 3,599 4,175 II,396 13,016 14,995 17,191

June 3,304 4,215 10,083 12,261 13,387 16,476-- -- --- -- -- --
Totals 41,407 45,619 119,239 138,409 160,646 184,028
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 12

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL MEDICINE AND REHABILITATION

Treatmeats
Oul-PaileDI Ia-PulleDl Tolal..

1954..55 1955-56 195+55 1955-56 195+55 1955-56 .

Rehoblltlalloo Ceuler
Physical Ther"PY:

Diathermy 1,853 2,394 264 406 2,117 2,800
Electric Stimulation 121 290 247 589 368 879
Hot Packs 338 878 841 978 1,179 1,856
Hubbard Tank - 87 614 974 614 1,061
Massage 2,265 3,232 2,170 3,606 4,435 6,838
Parsffin 294 521 389 332 683 853
Radiaot Heat 767 508 1,406 695 2,173 1,203
Therapeutic Examination 4,619 8,161 11,563 19,534 16,182 27,695
Ultra-violet 586 238 1,474 2,425 2,060 2,663
Whirlpool 667 1,213 618 1,275 1,285 2,488
Miscellaneous __6

~ ~
__8
~ 32

Totals 11,516 17,546 19,685 30,822 31,201 48,368

Occupational Ther"PY:
A. D. L. Training 57 11 263 458 320 469

(Activilies Daily Living)
Diversional 308 90 4,066 6,833 4,374 6,923
Functional 719 1,642 3,905 5,981 4,624 7,623
Mental Hygiene 90 - 148 - 238 -
Prevoc8tional ~ 437 503 1,339 ~ 1,776

Tolal .. 1,267 2,180 8,885 14,611 10,152 16,791

Speecb Ther"PY:
Speecb Evalualion 34 47 35 59 69 106
Speecb Training .-M2. 1,787 304 770 ~ 2,557

TOlals 723 1,834 339 829 1,062 2,663

Vocalional Rebobilllalion
Counseling 207 1,470 625 1,146 832 2,616
Placement 332 ---E 150 - 482 27--

Tolal.. 539 1,497 775 1,146 1,314 2,643

Total Treatments 14,045 23,057 29,684 47,408 43,729 70,465

Occnpalional Ther"PY-
Special Service UnilS:

Pediatrics - - 3,950 5,468 3,950 5,468
Child Psycbiatry - - 2,461 1,987 2,461 1,987
Psycbiatry - - 13,525 11,227 13,525 11,227-- --

Totals - - 19,936 18,682 19,936 18,682

PM & R Departmenl

Total Treatments 14,045, 23,057 49,620 66,090 63,665 89,147

(CONT'D)
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 12 (Continued)

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL MEDICINE AND REHABILITATION

Census-Patients Treated
Out-PatieDt In-Patleut Totals

1954-55 1955-56 1954-55 . 1955-56 1954-55 195&-56

Rehabilltatlnu Ceuter

New Patients 415 469 639 913 1,054 1,382
Total Patient Visits 6,822 9,312 13,082 20,850 19,904 30,162

Total Treated 439 509 658 1,004 1,097 1,513

Pediatric 0,T,

New Patients 484 811 484 811
Total Patient Viaits 3,950 5,468 3,950 5,468

Total Treated 495 832 495 832

Ped. Psych. O.T.

New Patients 87 113 87 113
Total Patient Visita 2,461 1,987 2,461 1,987

Total Treated 96 121 96 121

Psychiatry O.T.

New Patients 341 302 341 302
Total Patient Visits 13,525 11,227 13,525 11,227

Total Treated 360 346 360 346

PM & R Deportment

Total New Pstients 415 469 1,551 2,139 1,966 2,608
Total Patient Visits 6,822 9,312 33,018 39,532 39,840 48,844

Total Treated 439 509 1,609 2,303 2,048 2,812

PM & R Service
New Revisits Totals

1954-55 195&-56 1954-55 195&-56 1'154-55 195&-56

Out-Patient Clinic 355 394 578 543 933 937
Polio Cliaie 9 2 164 106 173 108
In-Patient Consults ~ ~ -E§.. 378 ~ 1,244

Totala 686 1,262 1,118 1,027 1,804 2,289
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 13

WAITING LIST

Servic£. 1951-52 195~53 1953-54 1954..55 1'155-56

Male Surgery 18 14 21 7 0

Female Surgery 11 18 14 13 5

Neurosurgery 2 6 5 0 0

Plastic Surgery 0 0 1 0 7

Urology 28 5 10 22 8

Tumor 2 0 1 0 0

Orthopedics (Pediatrics) 3 2 5 1 4

Plastic Surgery 3 1 1 1 6

Surgery (Pediatrics) 0 0 0 0 0

Urology (Pediatrics) 3 0 0 0 2

Orthopedics 17 23 24 23 5

Medicine 1 4 3 1 0

Medicine (Pediatrics) 1 1 0 0 0

Neurology 30 32 11 52 41

Neurology (Pediatrica) 1 0 0 0 0

Psychiatry (Adult) 7 21 13 19 2

Psychiatry (Pediatrica) 0 14 11 7 5

Dennatology 24 6 7 0 0

PediatriclI 0 0 0 0 0

Ophthalmology 0 0 0 0 0

Ophthalmology (Pediatrica) 0 2 2 0 0

T&A 1 0 0 0 0

Phyaical Medicine (Adult) 0 2 3 6 7-- - -- -- --
Totals 152 151 132 152 92
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THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

TABLE 14

SOCIAL SERVICE DEPARTMENT

STATISTICAL REPORT

7- I-55 - 7- 1·56

I. Total Number of Caaes under Care during Year

2. Added to Caseload during Year

a. New 2,621

b. Old 463

c. Recurrent 521

d. Transfer from MSW 351

e. Transfer from PSW 203

3. Subtracted from Caaeload during Year

10,182

4,159

4,158

a. Tranafer to MSW

b. Transfer to PSW

c. Closed

378

263

3,517

4. Number of Caa08 in wbicb Action Completed during Year 1,110

5. Joint Cases 129

a. MSW 6

b. PSW 123

6. Miscellaneous Cases 3,492
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TABLE 15 - DIETARY DE PARTMENT
\,).)

o
July August September October November December

Raw Food Costs
Patients 16034.74 15715.40 15094.77 16636.64 15334.31 15634.03
House 11517.44 10581.22 9737.62 11475.14 10426.16 10310.72

Totals 27552.18 26296.62 24832.39 28111.78 25760.47 25944.75

Meals Served
Patients 46284 46059 44097 46371 45759 45606
House 29348 28331 27588 ~299 30809 28629
Staff Luncheoua 133 816 ~ 485

Totals 75632 74390 71818 80486 77100 74720

Distribution of Raw Food Dollar in Percentase
Patients:

Staples 1.7 2.0 1.8 1.6 1.7 1.8
General Diets 33.8 35.8 34.3 35.0 34.5 32.4
~ecial Diet Laboratory 16.7 15.5 18.2 17.3 17.9 18.9

ilk Laboratory 1.4 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.6 1.2
Floor Orders 4.1 4.9 4.9 3.3 4.0 5.1
Partiea - Adult 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3
Parties _ Children 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0
Metabolic 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3
Others 0.0 0.1 ..ill.. 0.3 ..J!:!L ~

Totals 58.2% 59.7" 60.9l' 59.1" 59.4" 60.2%
House:

Nurse.lntems 41.2 39.7 38.3 39.0 39.3 37.8
OPersting Room Nourishment 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4 1.0
Staff Luncheon ~ --.-LL J,L ~

Totals 41.8% 40.3% 39.1% 4O.9l' 40.6% 39.8%
Grand Tolals 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0" 100.0%

Per Capita Cost
Patients per Day 1.041 1.026 L029 1.077 1.005 1.029
Patienta per Meal 0.347 0.342 0.343 0.359 0.335 0.343
House per Day 1.179 1.122 1.053 1.008 1.002 1.062
House rer Meal 0.393 0.374 0.341 0.336 0.334 0.354

Raw Foo ClaMilicatlou (%)
Meat, Cheese, ~gs 37.5 37.9 39.2 37.3 37.9 35.4
Canned Goods, ruit, Vegetables 24.7 25.0 24.3 22.1 20.4 23.1
Milk and Cream 18.9 20.2 21.1 21.1 21.0 21.3
Fat and Oil 4.4 2.6 0.9 4.9 4.7 5.2
Miscellaneous 14.5 ...li.L ..l!.L .ML 16.0 ...liJL

(CONT'D) Grand Totals 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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TABLE 15 (Continued)_ DIETARY DEPARTMENT

v>
~

Janory Fehrnory March April May Jane

Raw Food Costa
Patients 15881.33 16332.70 15900.18 16485.17 17007.49 16274.27
House 10944.93 10668.51 11001.89 11301.64 11368.88 10317.47

Totala 26826.26 27001.21 26902.07 27786.81 28376.37 26591.73
Meala Served

Patients 47112 48134 51014 49143 50900 47977
House 32556 30600 30303 30581 30861 29424
Stalf Luncheon ~ 848 ~ ....2!Q 613 -lQ!..

Totals 80636 79582 82062 80234 82374 77704

Distrihntion of Raw Food Dollar ia Perceatar
Patients:

Staples 1.5 1.9 2.5 2.7 3.3 3.3
General Diets 33.7 31.3 30.4 30.9 29.4 30.7
~ecial Diet Laboratory 17.2 19.6 19.0 18.4 m.o m.6

ilk Laboratory 1.4 0.9 1.3 1.6 1.5 1.5
Floor Orders 4.5 5.8 5.2 4.8 4.8 4.3
Parties - Adult 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4
Parties _ Children 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0
Metabolic 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.2
Others ..J!.L ..J!..L -..!!.&.... .Jl.L .J!.L -.l!..L

Totals 59.1% 60.4% 59.1% 59.2% 60.0% 61.2%
House:

Nurse..lnterns 38.3 37.0 38.3 38.2 37.7 37.1
()pereting Room Nourishment 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.2
Stalf Luncheon ---il. -L.L .....LL --L.L J....L -ll..L

Totala 40.9% 40,6% 40.9% 40.8% 40.0% 38.8%
Grand Totals 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Per Capita Coat
Patients per Day 1.011 1.002 0.936 1.008 1.002 1.017
Patients per Meal 0.337 0.340 0.312 0.336 0.334 0.339
House per Day 0.981 1.017 0.984 1.092 1.083 1.041
Hou:ser Meal 0.327 0.339 0.328 0.364 0.361 0.347

Raw F CI..sificatloa (%)
Meat, Cheese, ms 36.6 33.8 34.8 34.5 33.6 33.9
Canned Goods, ruit, Vegetables 21.7 24.8 24.7 23.0 24.0 26.3
Milk and Cream 21.6 21.5 22.8 21.2 21.8 19.3
Fat and Oil 4.9 4.7 1.1 5.1 3.1 3.3
Miscellaneous 15.2 15.2 16.6 16.2 17.5 17.2

Grud Totala 100.0% 100.0% 100:0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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TABLE 15 (Continuedl_ DIETARY DEPARTMENT

Annual Totals Annual Averages Annual Percentages

Raw Food Costs
Patients 8192,331.03 816,027.58 59.7
House 129,651.61 10,804.30 ......19.d-

Totals 8321,982.64 826,831.88 100.0%
Meals Served

Patients 568,456 47,371 60.7
House 362,329 30,194 38.7
Staff Luncheons ~ 496 0.6

Totals 936,738 78,061 100.0%
Dlatrlbutiou or Raw Food Dollar

Patients:
Staple. S 6,978.64 S 581.55 2.2
General Diets 105,183.38 8,765.28 32.7
~ecial Diet Laboratory 58,915.24 4,909.60 18.3
~ ilk Laboratory 3,876.16 323.01 1.2
Floor Order. 14,915.96 1,243.01 4.6
Partie. - Adult 855,57 71.30 .3
Parties - Cbildren 222.41 18.53 .0
Metabolic 1,008.04 84.00 .3
Others 375.62 -MclQ -.l...

Totals S192,331.03 S16,027.58 59.7%
"Quse:

Nurses-Interns Sl23,884,09 S10,323.66 38.5
Operating Room Nourishment 3,025.36 252.11 .9
Starr Luncheon 2742,16 228.51 ~

Totels Sl29,651.61 S10,804.30 40.3%
Graad Totals S321,982.64 S26,831.88 100,0%

Per Capita Cost
Patients per Day S 1.015
Patients per Mew S 0.339
House per Day S 1.052
House ser Meal S 0.351

Raw Foo Classification (Cost)
Meat,Cheese, E~s S115,904.44 $ 9,658.70 36.0
Canned Goods, ruit, Vegetables 76,240.50 6,353.38 23.6
Milk and Cream 67,522.51 5,626.87 21.0
Fat and Oil 12,142.40 l,On.87 3.8
Miscellaneous 50,172.79 _ 4,181.06 15.6

Totals 8321,982.64 826,831.88 100.0%
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Staff Meeting Report

Sterol Intermediates in the Synthesis ofCholesterol*
Ivan D. Frantz, Jr., M.D.,! Elinor D. Dulit,2

and Ann S. Davidson3

Historical Summary

Cholesterol (C2 7 H 4 60), first isolated from gallstones, is a non­
saponifiable, high molecular weight alcohol. Its synthesis in vivo has
been confirmed in experimental animals numerous times. Isotope tech­
niques have demonstrated that the concentration of deuterium in
cholesterol from mice fed heavy water for 60 days is about half that
of the body fluids, indicating that cholesterol formation involves
coupling of many small molecules. Evidence points to the derivation
of cholesterol hydrogen from water and acetic acid and of cholesterol
carbon from acetic acid.

The squalene hypothesis, while not universally accepted, provides
a good working base for our understanding of cholesterol synthesis.
Definite evidence exists pointing to the hydrocarbon squalene as an
intermediate. With this hypothesis, reactions in cholesterol synthesis
may be divided into those preceding squalene and those following it.
Neither part is as yet thoroughly worked out. Acetoacetic acid is
thought to be formed first. Another molecule of acetic acid is then
thought to be added to the carbonyl, yielding ~-methyl-~-hydroxyglu­

taric acid. Elimination of a water and a CO2 molecule presumably
yields ~,~-dimethyl acrylic acid. Condensation of six molecules of the
latter gives squalene, which has 30 carbons.

Beyond squalene, cyclization probably leads first to the formation
of a C30 sterol. Experiments with cell-free preparations have indicated

• This is an abstract of a report given at the Staff Meeting of the University of Minnesota
Hospitals on October 5, 1956. A copy of the complete report, including tables, graphs,
and references, may be obtained by writing to the Editor, UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
MEDICAL BULLETIN, 1342 Mayo Memorial, Minneapolis 14, Minn.
1. George S. Clark Research Professor, Department of Medicine.
2. Junior Scientist, Department of Medicine.
3. Laboratory Technologist, Department of Medicine.
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that such a compound, lanosterol, can be synthesized from acetate and
is convertible to cholesteroL Three methyl groups found in lanosterol
but not in cholesterol are located in the molecule in accordance with
the squalene hypothesis. No other compound between squalene and
cholesterol is well established.

Experimental

Our investigations have been concerned with the nature of the
intermediates between lanosterol and cholesterol. This transformation
requires the removal of three methyl groups, the hydrogenation of the
double bond in the side chain, and the shift of the nuclear double bond
from the 8-9 to the 5-6 position. The order of these changes and the
number of steps involved are not known. By chromatography on silicic
acid we have isolated two compounds which are probably intermediates.
One is identical with or closely related to a previously undescribed sterol
from rat skin; the other is similar to lathosterol (L'~7-cholestenol) ,
whose best source is also rat skin.

MethodJ of IJolation of SterollntermediateJ

Isolation of sterol intermediates is difficult because of low con­
centration and structural similarities. Our technique is a chromato­
graphic method which permits separation of three of the "higher
counting companions" of cholesteroL A slurry of two parts silicic acid
with one part "Supercel" was prepared in benzene. The column was
poured and allowed to settle uncler positive pressure. The mixture of
sterols was added in benzene solution and eluted from the column
with benzene. With rat skin sterols, two prominent peaks plus choles­
terol emerged. One followed cholesterol; i. e., it is more polar than
cholesteroL This is lathosterol. The other compound preceded choles­
terol.

When rat liver slices were incubated for three hours in C14-labeled
acetic acid, most of the radioactivity in the digitonin precipitable
sterols was actually present as cholesterol. With our chromatographic
method, however, three small additional peaks of radioactivity appeared.
Unlabeled skin sterols were added to the labeled sterols obtained from
the liver slices to demonstrate the mobility of the labeled compounds
in relation to that of lathosterol and the unknown skin sterol. Two of
the radioactive compounds corresponded rather closely to the skin
compounds and may be identical with them.
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When slices were incubated for only a few minutes in the labeled
acetate, the relative size of the small peaks was greatly increased, con·
stituting almost forty per cent of the total radioactivity. The weight
of the material in these peaks, in contradistinction to radioactivity, is
extremely small. Thus the specific activity is very high, hence the
term "higher counting companions."

Conversion of Higher Counting Companions to Cholesterol

When liver slices were incubated for varying times with C14•

labeled acetate, the amount of radioactivity in cholesterol increased for
hours. The activity moving chromatographically with lathosterol began
to fall after one hour. The activity moving with the less polar companion
followed a similar curve. A third companion is a digitonin precipit­
able sterol of mobility similar to lanosterol. This compound is less
polar than any of the higher counting companions except squalene.

These time relationships suggest that the higher counting com·
panions are intermediates. Another possibility, that they represent
additional metabolically unrelated sterols with high rates of turn·
over, must also be considered. Experiments were designed, therefore,
to demonstrate the conversion to cholesterol of the companion sub·
stances when added directly to surviving liver tissue. First, a slice
experiment was carried out with 2 millicuries of C14·labeled acetate,
and the companions were separated on a preparatory scale. When the
two less polar companions were solubilized with "Tween" and added
to slices, they were converted efficiently to a compound which behaved
chromatographically like cholesterol. Similar experiments were con­
ducted in cell-free preparations, solubilization being achieved with
propylene glycol. Conversion to cholesterol of the radioactive com­
panion resembling the new fast·acting skin sterol was demonstrated.
The companion resembling lathosterol was also converted, in yields
of about fifty per cent.

Identity of the Less Polar Intermediate with the
Corresponding Skin Sterol

An attractive working hypothesis is the assumption that the radio­
active contaminants are intermediates in cholesterol synthesis and that
they are identical with their chromatographic counterparts in skin.
More evidence is needed. Careful recrystallizations of the less polar
of the skin sterols, mixed with radioactive material from the liver,
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showed no detectable change in specific activity after four recrystalliza­
tions. A check of the specific activity of the small amount of material
remaining in the supernatant after each recrystallization showed in one
instance a specific activity 14 per cent lower than that of the crystals.
This is a significant difference, much greater than the experimental
error. One explanation might be that a small amount of non-radio­
active impurity in the carrier was left behind in the supernatant. An
alternative explanation is that the two compounds are not identical
and that they form a molecular complex which is effectively precipitated
by the large excess of carrier, a phenomenon observed with mixtures
of cholesterol and cholestanol.

Properties of the Less Polar Skin Sterol

The melting point is 140-141· in an evacuated capillary and 10·
lower in air. It is dextrorotatory and gives an immediate purplish.
blue color with the Liebermann-Burchard reaction, resembling qualita­
tively in this regard dehydrocholesterol and lathosteroL The compound
gives no specific absorption in ultraviolet at wave-lengths higher than
200 millimicrons, ruling out the presence of conjugated double bonds.
The infrared spectrum resembles that of lathosterol and cholesterol,
with small differences in the finger-print region. Attempted hydrogena­
tion, with palladium on charcoal as catalyst, gives practically no uptake
of hydrogen. Analysis for carbon and hydrogen is identical with
that of cholesteroL

Identity of the More Polar Intermediate

At the beginning of these studies, inconclusive evidence was al­
ready at hand pointing to lathosterol as a possible intermediate. Frac­
tional crystallization of our more polar intermediate with synthetic
lathosterol indicated homogeneity, within the experimental error. Care·
ful chromatography, however, revealed slight inhomogeneity of even
the purest preparations. Therefore, we must reserve judgment, pending
further experiments.

We synthesized tritiated lathosterol of very high specific activity,
and were able to demonstrate its conversion to cholesterol, both in
intact animals and in cell-free homogenates.

36

l

I

I,
~

1
1

t
t

I
l
l

I
1
1
1

I



THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

Summary

We have made an extensive study of two of the sterol intermedi­
ates in cholesterol synthesis. We have shown that one of these closely
resembles an apparently previously undescribed sterol of rat skin which
probably has 28 or 29 carbon atoms anu a double bond at 7. The other
closely resembles lathosterol, but may not be identical with it. We have
demonstrated the conversion of lathosterol to cholesterol in vivo, as
well as in vitro with a cell-free system.
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Editorials

Greetings to the Staff

The beginning of another school year brings the privilege of ex­
tending greetings to the staff. To some of you I say for the first time,
"Welcome to our University of Minnesota Medical School and Hos­
pitals!" You have been invited to be members of our medical family
because we believe that you have the professional and personal quali­
fications to contribute to the high standards of scientific and humani­
tarian medical services which we have set for our Medical Center. To
others I extend a "Welcome back!" after what I hope has been an
interesting and profitable summer. You are the ones who have set
the standards and made the reputation for our Medical School of which
we are justifiably proud.

The Medical School and the University Hospitals have responsibili­
ties for teaching, research, and service. Of these, teaching comes first
because it is primarily to train physicians, nurses, and other health serv­
ice personnel that the people of Minnesota established and support our
Medical School and Hospitals. Effective teaching, therefore, is our
paramount responsibility and should be so considered by every member
of the staff. Furthermore, it is teaching, formal and informal, which
assures high standards of medical service to patients in the Hospital
and Out-Patient Department. Also, the interchange of ideas makes
for intellectual growth not only for the student but also for the teacher.

Research also is a major objective of our School, for the spirit of
inquiry is the very life qlood of a progressive institution as well as
the foundation upon which better teaching and service are built. We
are proud of the contribution which our staff is making in research
as well as in teaching.

Service to patients, although a secondary objective, represents the
ultimate purpose of both teaching and research. The best of medical
service, with consideration of the patient as an individual as well
as a medical problem, is essential for good teaching and research.

Essential also are good communications and rapport with the
physicians of the state who refer patients to our care. Thoughtful and
considered communications with the physicians of these patients and
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the avoidance of careless, critical comments about them are imperative
on the part of staff members. Our Hospitals want and need the good
will and the support of the physicians of the state. The best way to
get them is to be certain that every physician who refers a patient to
this Hospital receives the same consideration as he would expect to
receive from a specialist to whom he had referred a private patient.

Over the years the University of Minnesota Medical School and
the University Hospitals have been pleasant and satisfying places to
work. This has been largely due to the spirit of cooperation and good
will that have existed among departments and among the various
groups of professional, administrative, and service personnel. This is
the key also to good medical service. We look forward to the continua­
tion of this spirit over the year ahead.

HAROLD S. DIEHL,

Dean, College of Medical Sciences.

BULLETIN Readership Survey

During the latter part of the summer readers of the BULLETIN
were given an opportunity to express their opinions about the publi­
cation. Cards with check-off items for indicating preferences were
sent to all readers, and space was also provided on these canis for
criticisms and suggestions. Approximately three hundred cards have
been returned to us to date.

Respondents were asked to indicate a preference either for the
present printed format or for the mimeographed format in which the
BULLETIN appeared prior to last year. The preference was over­
whelmingly in favor of the printed format by a six-to-one margin.

Readers were also asked whether they favor the publication of the
abridged reports of staff meetings, i. e., the type which appeared last
year, or whether they would prefer publication of the complete staff
meeting reports if that were feasible. Here the stated preference was
less clear-cut, but more than sixty per cent of the respondents favored
the abridged versions.

During the coming year the printed format will, of course, be
continued. For the most part abridged versions of the staff meeting
reports will be published, and those readers desiring a copy of the
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complete manuscript of a given paper may obtain one by writing the
editor, as was the case during the last year. From time to time, however,
we will publish the complete report. Readers will thus have a further
opportunity to compare the abridged reports and the complete reports,
and a similar survey will be conducted again next year.

A number of our readers made specific comments, most of which
were very favorable. Only one frankly unfavorable comment was re­
ceived. Several worthwhile suggestions were made, and an attempt
will be made to incorporate those which are feasible. There were
several readers who suggested that the BULLETIN should contain more
"clinical" or "practical" material. This perhaps deserves further com­
ment and clarification. The scientific material in the BULLETIN com­
prises the reports of the various Departments and Divisions of the
Medical School concerning studies being carried out. Sometimes these
studies are distinctly "clinical"; at other times they are purely "funda­
mental", Most frequently, perhaps, the studies reported combine "clin­
ical" and "fundamental" features-the line of distinction, after all, is
frequently not sharp. As we see it, it is the function of the BULLETIN
to inform its readers of results of stuaies, investigations, and other
activities carried on in the Medical School. In no sense does it attempt
to compete with or to furnish the same type of information as the many
excellent clinical medical journals available today. We believe strongly
that we should adhere to this concept of the BULLETIN'S function.

We wish again to thank our readers for their cooperation and help­
ful comments. We hope they will feel free to write us at any time with
news items, suggestions, or criticisms.
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Minnesota Medical Foundation Day

VINCENT R. HUNT, Anoka
CHARLES R. PETERSON, Jackson
ODEAN SEVERSEIKE, Belmond, la.

GERALD RATINOV, Minneapolis
JOHN D. RILEY, Stephen
FRANKLIN ROLLER, Rochester
GEORGE SKAFF, Albert Lea
THOMAS O. SWALLEN, Minne-

apolis
JAMES R. THOMPSON, Bemidji

,

Minnesota Medical Foundation

Monday, October 1, the opening day of school was Minnesota
Medical Foundation Day. Activities began at 11:00 a. m. in the
Mayo Memorial Auditorium when DR. WESLEY W. SPINK, Foundation
President, presented scholarships to the following medical students:

Freshman
GARY BAAB, New York Mills
JOSEPH T. ECKERT, Gibbon
BARBARA FORD, Mankato

Sophomore
WILLIAM J. BROUSSARD, Lafayette,

Louisiana
MARK D. HAFERMANN, Lindstrom
STEPHEN A. KIEFFER, St. Paul
MILES I. LANE, St. Paul
CHARLES B. LUNDQUIST, Minne-

apolis
RICHARD A. MELAND, Minneapolis

Junior
GORDON 1. ADDINGTON, St. Paul EUGENE T. O'BRIEN, Hopkins

Senior
LaVONNE B. BERGSTROM, Wadena

All awards were based on both scholarship and need. Mark D.
Hafermann received a $750 scholarship, the others $500 scholarships.

Several of the above scholarships were specifically contributed by
the following organizations: Minnesota Academy of General Practice,
(John D. Riley); Minneapolis Chapter, American Academy of Gen­
eral Practice, (James R. Thompson); Minnesota Academy of Medi­
cine, (Thomas O. Swallen); and Minneapolis Guild of Catholic Phy­
sicians, (Charles B. Lundquist). Other contributors to the Scholar­
ship Fund included: Nicollet-LeSueur County Medical Society, Min­
nesota Academy of Ophthalmology and Otolaryngology, Kandiyohi-
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Swift-Meeker County Medical Society, Minnesota Surgical Society,
Minneapolis Society of Internal Medicine, Interstate Clinic of Red
Wing, and Nu Sigma Nu Medical Foundation.

Following presentation of the scholarships, DR. WILLIAM F. MA­

LONEY, Assistant Dean, College of Medical Sciences, gave the annual
Foundation Day lecture. His address, "A Report on Medicine and
Medical Education in South Korea," was received most enthusiastically.

The annual membership meeting was held in the Junior Ballroom
of Coffman Memorial Union following the exercises in the Auditorium.
Scholarship recipients and members of their families were guests of
the Foundation at luncheon. Dr. Spink reported briefly on the Health
Forums, the response to the new BULLETIN, and the Scholarship Pro­
gram. DR. ROBERT B. HOWARD, Foundation Secretary-Treasurer, gave
the financial report.

Election of members to the Board of Trustees followed. The
Nominating Committee proposed the following slate: DOCTORS MOSES

BARRON AND HERMAN E. DRILL, each for a second four-year term, and
DR. HAROLD O. PETERSON for an initial term. The slate was adopted
by a unanimous vote of the members.

.MR. A. A. HECKMAN, Executive Director, louis W. and Maud Hill
Family Foundation, and Member of the Board of Trustees of the
Minnesota Medical Foundation, gave an address entitled "Philanthropic
Foundations and Medical Education." In his talk Mr. Heckman de­
scribed the development and growth of philanthropic foundations, their
relationships with other organizations, and the role they have played
in stimulating research in many fields. All who heard him agreed that
Mr. Heckman's address was a truly outstanding one.
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I Medical School Activities

Faculty Departures

As is usually the case at this time of year, we must report the
departures and impending departures of a number of members of
the Faculty. This is a duty which is at the same time saddening and
pleasant-saddening because these friends and colleagues will no longer
be with us here at Minnesota but pleasant because their moves represent
advancements to positions of greater responsibility, recognizing in a
very real way their demonstrated capabilities and accomplishments.
Our best wishes for continued success go with eaeh of them.

DR. WILLIAM F. MALONEY, Assistant Dean, has been appointed
Dean of the Medical College of Virginia, Richmond. He will assume
his new post next February. Dr. Maloney recently returned from
South Korea where he spent three months as the Medical School's
representative to the National University of Seoul Medical School.

DR. LEONARD F. PELTIER, who last July 1 became Associate Professor
and Acting Director, Division of Orthopedic Surgery, will leave on
January 1 to become Professor and Head of the Section of Orthopedic
Surgery at the University of Kansas School of Medicine, Kansas City.

DR. F. JOHN LEWIS, Associate Professor, Deparqnent of Surgery,
joined the Faculty of Northwestern University Medical School on Sep­
tember 1 as Professor of Surgery.

New Appointments and Promotions

We are pleased to welcome the following people who have joined
the Faculty this year:

DR. ROBERT A. ULSTROM, Associate Professor, Department of
Pediatrics, who rejoins the faculty after an absence of 3 years.

DR. LEROY C. McLAREN, Assistant Professor, Departinent of
Bacteriology and Immunology.

DR. ROBERT B. SCHULTZ, Assistant Professor, Department of Bac­
teriology and Immunology.

DR. G. G. NAHAS, Assistant Professor, Department of Physiology,
who rejoins the Faculty after a year's absence.

43



THE MEDICAL BULLETIN

DR. ono N. RATHS, JR., Assistant Professor, Division of Psychiatry.

DR. WILLIAM F. SHEELY, Clinical Assistant Professor, Division of
Psychiatry, who rejoins the Faculty after an absence of 3 years.

MISS NANCY L. COOK, Instructor in Pediatric Nursing, School of
Nursing.

MISS MARY ANN JACKSON, Instructor in Introductory Nursing,
School of Nursing.

MISS RUTH D. WEISE, Instructor in Student Teaching, School of
Nursing, who returns to the Faculty after an absence of 4 years.

MISS HANNAH K. WALSETH, Nursing Service Administration,
School of Nursing.

The following members of the Faculty were promoted to
professorial ranks as of July 1:

Bacteriology and Immunology
DR. JOSEPH C. OLSON to Professor
DR. WILLIAM F. SCHERER to Associate Professor

Medicine
DR. FREDERICK H. K. SCHAAF to Clinical Professor
DRS. ELLIS S. BENSON, N. L. GAULT, JR., FREDERICK C. GOETZ,

WILLIAM F. MAZZITELLO, and PAUL WINCHELL to Assistant
Professor

DRS. ROLF L. ANDREASSEN, RICHARD J. FREY, MARK C. L. HAN­
SON, WILLIAM E. PETERSEN, and FRED A. RICE to Clinical
Assistant Professor

Dermatology
DRS. FREDERICK T. BECKER and ISADORE FISHER to Clinical

Assistant Professor

Obstetrics and Gynecology
DR. IRWIN H. KAISER to Associate Professor
DR. LOUIS L. FREIDMAN to Clinical Assistant Professor

Otolaryngology
DR. HENRY V. HANSON to Professor
DRS. BENJAMIN BOFENKAMP, DOUGLAS KUSSKE, GRAHAM G.

SMITH, and HAROLD S. ULVESTAD to Clinical Assistant
Professor
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Pediatrics

DRS. MAURICIO MARTINS DA SILVA, RICHARD B. RAILE, and

RICHARD W. VON KORFF to Assistant Professor

Physiological Chemistry

DRS. IVAN D. FRANTZ and RALPH T. HOLMAN to Professor
DR. HELMUT R. GUTMANN to Associate Professor
DR. RICHARD W. VON KORFF to Assistant Professor

Psychiatry

DR. WERNER SIMON to Professor

Neurology

DR. MAYNARD M. COHEN to Associate Professor
DR. HAROLD P. COHEN to Assistant Professor

Clinical Psychology

GORDON HEISTAD and SHIRLEY HOLT to Assistant Professor

Radiology

DRS. RICHARD G. LESTER, ALEXANDER R. MARGULIS, and

CHARLES M. NICE, JR., to Assistant Professor

Radiation Therapy

DR. HALVOR VERMUND to Associate Professor

School of Public Health

THEODORE A. OLSON and JAMES STEPHAN to Professor
JACOB BEARMAN to Associate Professor
EUGENE JOHNSON to Assistant Professor

Laboratory of Physiological Hygiene

DRS. JOSEF BROZEK and HENRY L. TAYLOR to Professor

Surgery

DR. C. WALTON LILLEHEI to Professor
DRS. CLAUDE R. HITCHCOCK and BERNARD ZIMMERMANN to

Associate Professor
DRS. VICTOR HAUSER, EARL C. HENRICKSON, and WILLARD

D. WHITE to Clinical Associate Professor
DRS. STUART W. ARHELGER, ALBERT SULLIVAN, and ALAN

THAL to Assistant Professor
DRS. COLEMAN CONNOLLY, JOHN M. CULLIGAN, WILLIAM F.

HARTFIEL, DONALD C. MacKINNON, DANIEL J. MOOS,
NATHAN C. PLIMPTON, FRANK QUATTLEBAUM, WALTER R.

SCHMIDT, and LYLE A. TONGEN to Clinical Assistant Professor
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Orthopedic Surgery
DR. HARRY B. HALL to Clinical Professor
DRS. WALTER INDECK, D. KEITH MILLETT, E. HARVEY O'PHELAN,

and KENATH H. SPONSEL to Clinical Assistant Professor

Dr. Mosser Appointed

DR. DONN G. MOSSER, Assistant Professor, Division of Radiation
Therapy, has been named Director of the Division, succeeding DR. K.

W. STENSTROM who retired on June 30. We offer our congratulations
and best wishes to Dr. Mosser.

Dr. Stenstrom Honored

DR. and MRS. K. W. STENSTROM were honored at a dinner in the
Campus Club on June 16 where a large number of their friends
gathered to pay them tribute. DR. E. T. BELL, Emeritus Professor,
Department of Pathology was master of ceremonies, and he and
DOCTORS JOHN L. MCKELVEY, Professor and Head, Department of
Obstetrics and Gynecology, LEO G. RIGLER, Professor and Head, De­
partment of Radiology, and E. DALE TROUT spoke briefly about
"Stenny" and the many significant contributions he has made. Principal
speaker was DR. ROBERT R. NEWELL, Professor of Radiology, Stanford
University School of Medicine. A portion of the funds contributed
by friends and colleagues of Dr. Stenstrom will be used to establish
a library in the Division of Radiation Therapy.

Recognition Exercises

On the evening of June 8, the Faculty of the Medical School
honored the graduating Senior Class at Recognition Exercises held in
the Mayo Auditorium. After initial remarks by DEAN DIEHL, the
graduates were presented. DR. RALPH SWANSON, President of the
Senior Class, then gave a brief address on behalf of his classmates.
Outstanding Achievement Awards were presented to two distinguished
alumni, DR. LEONARD W. LARSON, '21, and DR. EDWIN J. SIMONS, '23.
DR. FRANKLIN D. MURPHY, Chancellor of the University of Kansas,
gave the featured address, a most stimulating talk entitled "The Mean­
ing of University."
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Postgraduate Education

Gynecology for General Physicians
The University of Minnesota announces a continuation course in

Gynecology for General Physicians which will be held at the Center for
Continuation Study from October 22 to 24, 1956. Management of
common problems seen in daily practice will be stressed. Guest speaker
will be DR. WILLIAM C. KEETIEL, Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecol­
ogy, State University of Iowa College of Medicine, Iowa City. The
course will be presented uooer the direction of DR. JOHN L. MCKELVEY,
Professor and Head, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, and
the remainder of the faculty will include members of the clinical and
full-time faculties of the University of Minnesota Medical School.

Radiation Therapy for Radiologists
The University of Minnesota will present a continuation course in

Radiation Therapy for Radiologists which will be held at the Center
for Continuation Study and the adjacent Museum of Natural History
Auditorium on the University campus from November 5 to 9, 1956.
Radiation physics and biology will be considered, and two major groups
of neoplastic diseases will be covered in detail, gynecological tumors
and tumors of the maxillofacial area,pharynx and larynx.

Guest speakers will be DOCTORS HANS-LUDWIG KOTIMEIER,
Director, Gynecological Department of Radiumhemmet, Stockholm,
Sweden;]. A. DEL REGATO, Director, Penrose Cancer Hospital, Colorado
Springs, Colorado; HENRY KAPLAN, Professor of Radiology, Stanford
University School of Medicine, San Francisco, California; JOHN B. GRA­
HAM, Instructor in gynecology, Harvard Medical School, Boston; TITUS
C. EVANS, Radiation Research Laboratory, State University of Iowa Col­
lege of Medicine, Iowa City; and HAROLD TIVEY, Jefferson Davis Hos­
pital, Houston, Texas. Dr. Kottmeier will also present the annual Leo
G. Rigler Lecture on Wednesday evening, November 7. The course will
be presented under the direction of DOCTORS LEO G. RIGLER, Professor
and Head, Department of Radiology, and DONN G. MOSSER, Assistant
ProfesJor and Director, Division of Radiation Therapy.

Notice
All continuation courses presented by the University of Minnesota

are approved for formal postgraduate credit by the American Academy
of General PraCtice. Attendance certificates will be furnished on request.

Further information concerning the above programs or others to
be presented may be obtained by writing to Dr. Robert B. Howard,
J.342 Mayo Memorial, University of Minnesota, Minneapolis 14.
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Coming. Events

October 16 Minnesota Pathological Society Meeting; THE
SECOND ANNUAL E. T. BELL LECTURE;
"Congenital Polycystic Kidneys"; Dr. Edith L.
Potter, Associate Professor of Obstetrics and
Gynecology, University of Chicago School of
Medicine; Mayo Memorial Auditorium; 8:00
P.M.

October 18-19 Continuation Course in Techniques in General
Practice

October 22-24 Continuation Course in Gynecology for Gen­
eral Physicians

October 23 Medical School Faculty Dinner; Main Ball­
room, Coffman Memorial Union; 6:30 P.M.

October 27 Midwest Regional Meeting of the American
College of Physicians held in conjunction with
the fall meeting of the Minnesota Society of
Internal Medicine; Mayo Memorial Auditorium.

November 5-9 Continuation Course in Radiation Therapy for
Radiologists

November 7 ANNUAL LEO G. RIGLER LECTURE; "Clin­
ical Management of Malignancies of the
Ovary"; Dr. Hans-Ludwig Kottmeier, Director
of the Gynecological Department of Radium­
hemmer, Stockholm, Sweden; Mayo Memorial
Auditorium; 8: 15 P.M.

November 19-21 Continuation Course in Fractures for General
Physicians

November 29 JACK FRIEDMAN LECTURE; "The Detec­
tion of Minimal Disease by Periodic Roentgen
Examination"; Dr. Leo G. Rigler, Professor and
Head, Department of Radiology, University of
Minnesota Medical &hool; Mayo Memorial
Auditorium; 8: 15 P.M.

December 6-8 Continuation Course in Physical Medicine
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Medical School Faculty

ADMINISTRATION

COLLEGE OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES

Harold S. Diehl, Dean
William F. Maloney,

Assistant Dean
N. 1. Gault, Jr.,

Assistant Dean

HOSPITALS

Ray M. Amberg, Director
Gertrude M. Gilman,

Associate Director
Tomk Romson.

Assistant Director,
Manager of the Variety
Club Heart Hospital,
In charge of Service
and Supplies

Eugene Staples,
Assistant Director,
Manager of the
OUt-Patient Department,
Fiscal Officer

Merle McGrath,
Hospital Fiscal Supervisor

Florence Julian, Director
of Nursing Services

Sue Kern. Assistant Directot
of Nursing Services

Helen Watters, Assistant
Director of Nursing
Services

Angeline Mannick,
Director of Nutrition

Audrey Coulter,
Administrative Dietitian

Annie Laurie Baker,
Director of Social Service

Philip W. Hursh,
Hospital Health Officer

Hallie Bruce,
Chief Pharmacist

Irene Foster. Director
of Volunteer Services

Ethel Harrington,
Personnel Officer

Glenn Mitchell,
Administrative Assistant

ANATOMY

Arnold Lazarow,
Professor and Head

Profeuor
Lemen J. Wells

Associate Professor
Berry Campbell
J. Francis Hartmann
R. Dorothy Sundberg
W. Lane Williams

Auistant Professor
William J. L. Felts

Instructor
Anna-Mary Carpenter
Richard M. Condie
Joseph Davidson
Carl T. Friz
Carl B. Heggestad
Sheldon M. Lagaard

Teaching AuiUant
Robert V. Coyne
Chester A. Glomski
Charles Good
Arnold W. Lindall
Edwin M. Masters
Joseph B. Michel
Edward T. Wong
Austin Yates

ANESTHESIOLOGY

Frederick H. Van Bergen,
Associate Professor and
Head

Professor Emeritus
Ralph T. Knight

Clinical Auistant Professor
EIlis N. Cohen

Instructor
Joseph J. Buckley
Charles F. Galway
James H. Matthews
D. Stuart Weatherhead

Clinical Instructor
Russell W. Bagley
Charles W. Field
John R. Gotdon
Wallace J. Paulson
Earl A. Schultz
Stanley P. Wesolowski

Research Fellow
J. Albert Jackson
Byron D. Petersen

Medical Fellow
Reltino V. Bake
William E. Carson
Shirley J. Cedarleaf
Skaidrite Feddets
John E. Haynes
Shu-Kang Ho
WiIIiam Henry Houlton
Alfhild I. Jensen
Loren ]. Larson
Francis Macaulay
Alastair Ian Napier
Arthur Jacob Oswald
Robert Pinnell
Genaro A. Ramirez
Dong Shik Rhee
Bruce M. Shepard
David M. Stenzel
Inge M. Theobalt
Willard C. Verbrick
David M. WiIIiams
Osmund A. Wisness
Charles M. Zeigler

BACTERIOLOGY AND
IMMUNOLOGY

Jerome T. Syverron
Professor and Head

Profeuor
Herman C. Lichsrein
Harold Macy
Joseph c. Olson
Dennis W. Warson

Auociate Profeuor
Wendell H. Hall
James J. Jezeski
Karl R. Johansson
William F. Scherer
Edwin L. Schmidr
Newell R. Ziegler

Assistant Professor
G. Albin Matson
Leroy C. McLaren
Robert B. Schultz

Instructor
Robert S. Abernathy
S. Gaylen Bradley
K. T. Brunner
G. E. Gifford
William H. Murphy, Jr.

Research Associate
Mauricio Marrins daSilva
Robert Tankersley

Teaching Assistant
Melvin Abelseth
Egils Auleciems
George Becker
Richard Crowell
Natalie Cremer
Samuel Deal
Hanna Do.ny
Del Rose Dubbs
OIlie R. Eylar
Robert Ferp;uson
Marvin Field
Ronald Hinz
Richard Hyde
Lawrence ]ayko
Ovidio Mira
Mary Pollock
John Ross
Orlando Ruschmeyer
Judith Tennant
Thalia Vortselas
Donald Willoughby

CONTINUATION
MEDICAL EDUCATION

Robert B. Howard, Director

HOSPITAL LABORATORIES
Gerald T. Evans, Director
Ellis S. Benson,

Assistant Director
Newell R. Ziegler, Director

of Blood Bank
R. Dorothy Sundberg,

Hospital Hematologist
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Franklin Wallace,
Associate Professor of
Zoology,
Consultant in Parasitology

Ruth Hovde,
Assistant Professor in
Medical Technology

Verna Rausch,
Assistant Professor in
Medical Technology

Grace Mary Ederer,
Senior Administrative
Laboratory Technologist

Lorraine Gonyea, Instructor
in Medical Technology,
Clerks Laboratory

Esther Freier, Instructor
in Medical Technology,
Chemistry Laboratory

Inst,ucto, and Student
Technologist SUPHf/isM

Elaine C. Duerr
Patricia Hanauer
Doris M. Hansen
Dorothy Ness

Medical Fellow
Russell J. Eilers
David Kaung
Inge Mook
Edward L. Segal

MEDIONE

Cecil ]. Watson,
Professor and Head

P,o!essM
Gerald T. Evans
Ivan D. Frantz
J. Arthur Myers
Wesley W. Spink

P,ofesso, EmHitus
Moses Barron
George E. Fahr
Henry L. Ulrich
S. Marx White

CJ;nical P,ofesso,
Reuben A. Johnson
Thomas Lowry
Frederick H. K. Schaaf

Associate P,ofesso,
Edmund B. Flink
Paul S. Hagen
Wendell H. Hall
Frederick W. Hoffbauer
Robert B. Howard
S.muel Schwartz
William W. Stead
Louis Tobian
Leslie Zieve

Clinical Associate
P,ofessor EmHitus

Carl B. Drake
Thomas A. Peppard

Clinical Associate P,ofessM
Karl W. Anderson
J. S. Blumenthal
Reuben Berman
John J. &ehrer
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John F. Briggs
James B. Carey, Sr.
E. P. K. Fen~r
Howard 1. Horns
Arthur C. Kerkhof
Donald McCarthy
Chauncey A. McKinlay
Horatio B. Sweetser, Jr.
Macnider Wetherby
Herman J. Wolff

Assistant P,ofessM
Ellis S. Benson
Edmund P. Eichhorn
Abraham Falk
N. 1. Gault
Frederick C. Goetz
B. J. Kennedy
Frank M. MacDonald
Richard Magraw
William F. Maloney
William F. Mazzitello
Ralph E. Smith
C. Paul Winchell
Horace Zinneman

Clinical Assistant P,o!essM
Rolf. L. Andreassen
Donald S. Amaenzio
Joseph F. Borg
Jay C. Davis
Richard J. Frey
Benjamin F. Fuller
Robert A. Green
Albert J. Greenberg
Mark Hanson
Douglas P. Head
Edgar T. Hermann
Wyman E. Jacobson
John W. Johnson
John W. laBree
George X. Levitt
Frank Martin
Harold E. Miller
J. C. Miller
Johannes K. Moen
James Myhre
William E. Petersen
Herbert F. R. Plass
Fred A. Rice
1. Raymond Scherer
Alvin L. Schultz
Andrew Shea
Adam Smith
A. Boyd Thomes
Asher A. White
J. Allen Wilson

Inst,uctO,
Robert S. Abernathy
Charles E. Andrews
Fouad Bashour
Frank C. Brake!, Jr.
Cyrus C. Brown, Jr.
James 1. Brown
James B. Carey, Jr.
Richard P. Doe
Paul Frick
Sil!rid Gilbertsen
William Goodnow
George B. Gordon
Wayne Hoseth
Murray J. Murray
Donald T. Olson

Thomas K. Olwin
Ernest Reiner
Robert G. Rossing
John P. Street
Naip Tuna

Clinical Inst,uctor
Paul J. Bilka
Robert D. Blomberg
Ephraim B. Cohen
David M. Craig
James Dahl
Frederick Englund
John Gifford Fee
William Fifer
David L. Fingerman
Earl Hill
John E. Holt
Milton M. Hurwitz
Martin E. Janssen
Herbert W. Johnson
Norman P. Johnson
David Jones
Markle Karlen
Walter F. Larrabee
Robert E. Lindell
Charles E. Lindemann
Russell C. Lindgren
Paul T. Lowry
James C. Mankey
Charles N. McCloud
John R. Meade
Burton Mears
Jack T. Murphv
O. 1. NO""'n Nelson
V"ent;"~ O'Malley
Eugene D. Rames
Dean K. Rizer
Alan P. Ru<terholz
Toseoh M. Ryan
Rudi Schmid
William M. Schulze
MarjZ1lerite Schwyzer
Ben Sommers
Philio H. Soucheray
Tack v,,""""
T,owell '\YTebA •

Ru,'ell M. Wader. Jr.
A. Cabot Wohlrabe

Clinical Assistant
Donald G. Bohn
Henry W. Cohen
Dale H. Correa

Medical Pellow
Rene Braun
Malcolm Campbell
Richard B. Davis
Alvin J. Elliott
Wolfgang Epstein
Frederick E. Geisert
Clinton Harfield
Kojun Ikeda
John E. Jones
David T. Kaung
John A. Kinnard. Jr.
Harold D. Miller
Inge Mook
Muhlis Ozen
Clifton Peterson
Ananda Prasad
Francis B. Tiffany
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DIVISION OP DBRMATOLOGY
Henry E. Michelson,

Professor and Direcror
Clinical Pro/eSHw

Carl W. Laymon
Francis W. Lynch

Clinical Associate Pro/esso,
Stephan Epstein

Clinical AssiIlanl Pro/esso,
Frederick T. Becker
Isadore Fisher
Elmer M. Rusten

Clinical Iml,ucto,
Charles Balogh
Elmer T. Ceder
Roberr W. Goltz
Elmer M. Hill
Irvine Karon
Sheldon Mandel
Orville E. Ockuly
Harold G. Ravits
Nadine C. Smith

Clinical Assillant
Samuel Mackoff

Medical Fellow
George B. Ewens
Ramon M. Fusaro
Milton Orkin
Charles G. Vaughn

OBSTETRICS AND
GYNECOLOGY

John L. McKelvey,
Professor and Head

Associate P,o/esso,
Irwin H. Kaiser

Clinical AssiIlanl Professor
Alex Barno
Claude J. Ehrenberg
Donald W. Freeman
Louis L. Freidman
George E. Hudson
Leonard A. Lang
Mancel T. Mitchell
William P. Sadler
Roy E. Swanson

InIlruclor
James R. Bergquist
George W. Janda
Konald A. Prem
David I. Seibel

Clinical Insl,uctor
Milton Abramson
Tims P. Bellville
Irving Bernsrein
Joseph F. Bicek
Ray F. Cochrane
Joseph Goldsmith
John A. Haugen
Alberr F. Hayes
Eugene M. Kasper
Harold R. Leland
Edward C. Maeder
Charles E. Proshek
Owen F. Robbins
Melvin B. Sinykin
Rodney F. Srurley
James J. Swendson

Clinical AssiIltml
Paul N. Larson
Charles N. McKenzie

Medical Fellow
Leon L. Adcock
R.oben C. Goodlin
Ernest Goodman
Thomas H. Kirschbaum
Ernest W. Lowe
Edgar L. Makowski
Eugene W. Mauch
Milton G. Mutch
Jay R. Olsen

OPHTHALMOLOGY

Erling W. Hansen,
Clinical Professor
and Head

Professor EmeriluI
Frank E. Burch

Clinical AHociale Pro/esso,
Hendrie W. Grant
Walter L. Hoffman
Charles Hymes

Clinical AssiIlanl Pro/elIor
Edward P. Burch
Richard C. Horns
Richard O. Leavenworth
Virgil J. Schwanz
John P. Wendland

Clinical ImlruclOr
Frank Adair
Wilfred J. Bushard
Robert R. Cooper
Thomas J. Edwards
Joseph L. Gatten
Bourne Jerome
Bruce L. Kantar
Vernon L. Lindberg
Malcolm A. McCannel
Roben H. Monahan
Karl E. Sandt
Howard A. Shaw
Gordon E. Strate

Medical Fellow
Douglas L. Johnson
Roberr M. Lundblad
Richard A. Ness

OTOLARYNGOLOGY

Lawrence R. Boies,
Professor and Head

P,o/eHo,
Henry V. Hanson

Clinical P,o/eHo,
Anderson C. Hilding
Jerome A. Hilger

Clinical Associale Professor
John J. Hochfilzer
Roben E. Priest

Clinical AssiIlanl Professor
Benjamin Bofenkamp
Conrad J. Holmberg
Douglas Kusske
Graha\D G. Smith
George M. Tangen
Harold S. U1vestad

InIlruclor
Kun Pollak

Cli"ical Iml,uclor
Ellis Ellison
John Glaeser
Malcolm R. Johnson
Robert L. Koller
Bradley Kusske
Leander T. Simons

Medical Fellow
Donald Boucher
Victor Hildyard
Alben Hohmann
Donald Kilgore
George Langsjoen
Yuichi Nito

PATHOLOGY

James R. Dawson, Jr.,
Professor and Head

P,o/eHo, EmeriluI
Elexious T. Bell
Benjamin J. Clawson

Pro/eHo,
Roben Hebbel
James S. McCartney

Auociate Pro/elSo, Emtwitus
Kano Ikeda

Associal, Professor
Nathaniel Lufkin
John Noble

Assislant Pro/,ssor
John Coe
Paul H. Lober

In.slructor
Joel G. Brunson
Anhur E. Davis
Paul R. Finley
Donald Gleason
Martin Segal
Lee W. Wattenberg

Clinical Iml,uclo,
S. Steven Barron
Craig Freeman
Ellery James
Allen Jay
Alan Judd
Stanley Lofsness
Frederick Lott
James McClellan
Walter Subby

Medical Fellr>w
Charles N. Gamble
Lewis A. Johnson
Roben H. Kooiker
Karl A. Palmer
Roben E. Rydell

Clinical F,llow
Bruco W. Jarvis

PEDIATRICS

John A. Anderson,
Professor and Head

Professor
Robert A. Good
Reynold A. Jensen
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Clinical Pro/essM
Bryng Bryngelson
Hyman S. Lippman
Erling S. Platou
Albert V. Stoesset

Associale Pro/essM
Robert A. Ulstrom
Lewis W. Wannamaker
Mildred R. Ziegler

Clinical Associale Pro/eIuw
Joseph T. Cohen
Paul F. Dwan
Harold B. Hanson
1. F. Richdorf
David Siperstein
Robert L. Wilder

AssiS/anl Pro/essM
Paul Adams
Ray C. Anderson
Mausicio Martins daSilva
Richard B. Raile
Richard T. Smith
Richard Von Korff

Clinical Assislanl Pro/essM
S. 1. Arey
Northrup Beach
Marguerite Booth
Heinz Bruhl
Woodard Colby
Harold Flanagan
Frank Hedenstrom
Emanuel Lippman
Elizabeth Lowry
Edward Nelson
Alfred Ouellette
Theodore Papermaster
Edwin Robb
Robert Rosenthal
W. Ray Shannon
Willis Thompson

Instructor
Heinz Berendes
Elaine Chong
Eleanor Colle
Paul Ellwood
Denton Engstrom
William Krivit
Wentworth Quast
Harold Sterling

Clinical ImJrUClor
Rosalind Abernathy
Arnold Anderson
Alice Brill
Aaron Friedell
Alice Fuller
John J. Galligan
Hermina Hartig
Evelyn E. Hartman
William Heilig
George W. Lund
William Mulholland
Lloyd Nelson
Everett Perlman
Frances E. Schaar
Albert Schroeder
Eva Shaperman
Theodore Smith
Ellsworth Stenswick
John Tobin
Richard Tudor

52

ReIearch P.llow
Donald Eitzman
Robert L. Vernier

Clinical Assislanl
Eldon B. Berglund
Edwin Busklund
Lawrence Erickson
Andrew C. Erlanson
Robert Gibbs
Clayton R. Green
Wallace Lueck
Sidney Scherling
Lewis Sher
Henry Staub
Edward Strem

Medical Pellow
Jan Alben
Sol Austrian
Gunnar Biering
John Bornhofen
Robert A. Bridges
Florence Char
David Corser
Eunice Anderson Davis
Ida Gans
Ruth Hase
Donald Heckman
Paula Hoelscher
Stanley Leonard
Russell Lucas
William Merritt
Andrew Reardon
Sylvester Sanfilippo
Gerald Schiebler
Fred Smith
John Veit
Warren Warwick
Dwid Wat!lOn
William Wolking
Francis Wright

PHARMACOLOGY

Raymond N. Bierer.
Professor and Head

Professor
Harold N. G. Wright

AssiIlani Professor
Elizabeth M. Cranston

Teaching AssiIlanl
Mark A. Butzer
William M. King

PHYSICAL -MEDICINE
AND REHABILITATION

Frederic J. Kottke,
Professor and Head

Professor
William G. Kubicek

Clinical Professor
Miland E. Knapp

Assislanl Professor
Borghild Hansen
Ruby M. Overmann

1'I1I,.ucI01'
Marian Eliason
Glenn Gullickson
Marvin Lepley
Wilbur L. Moen

James Pohtilla
Helen Skowlund
Elizabeth Waggoner

Clinical InS/ruclor
J. P. Engel
Arthur B. Quiggle

Medical Pellow
Sarah J. Gault
Michael Kosiak
Bernard Sandler

PHYSIOLOGICAL
CHEMISTRY

W. D. Armstrong,
Professor and Head

Professor
Cyrus P. Barnum, Jr.
Paul D. Boyer
Ivan D. Frantz
David Glick
Ralph T. Holman
Karl Sollner

Associale Pro/essM
Saul L. Cohen
Helmut R. Gutmann

AssiSlani Pro/essM
Charles W. Carr
William O. Caster
Leon Singer
John F. Van Pilsum
Richard W. Von Korff

InItruetor
Leonard Greenberg

Teaching AssiIlanl
Leland Dahle
Ernest D. Gray
David H. Ives
Walter L. Nelson
Quenton T. Smith

PHYSIOLOGY

Maurice B. Visscher.
Professor and Head

Professor
E. B. Brown, Jr.
Joseph T. King
Nathan Lifson
Victor Lorber
Herbert Wells

Associale Professor
John A. Johnson

AssiIlanl Prof.srM
H. Mead Cavert
Eugene Grim
G. G. Nahas

ReIearch Associale
Robert L. Evans

ImlruclM
John K. Love, Jr.
Ruth McClintock

ReIearch Pellow
Y. Chiung Puh Lee
Alan Thompson

Teaching Assislanl
John MacArthur
John Trank
George Wermers
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DIVISION OP
CANCER BIOLOGY

John J. Bittner,
Professor and Director

Auociat. P,o/.uo,
Franz Halberg
Carlos Martinez

AuiJtant P,o/.uo,
Herbert Hirsch

DIVISION OP
NEUROPHYSIOLOGY

Ernest GeIIhorn,
Professor and Director

PSYCHIATRY AND
NEUROLOGY

Donald W. Hastings,
Professor and Head

DIVISION OP PSYCHIATRY
P,o/.uo,

Reynold A. Jensen
Burtrum C. Schiele
Werner Simon

Clinical P,o/.uo,
Dale C. Cameron
Alan ChaIIman
Adelaide Johnson
Hyman S. Lippman

Clinical P'O/eIIO' EmerituJ
Ernest M. Hammes, Sr.
Joseph Michael

Auociat. P,o/.uo,
Richard W. Anderson
Bernatd C. Glueck, Jr.
Robert Hinckley

Clinical Auodat. P,o/.uo,
Clifford O. Erickson
Harold B. Hanson
Gordon R. Kamman
Marvin Sukov

AuiJtant P,o/.uo,
Fred Gross
Gove Hambidge
Ftank Kiesler
Henry Lamb
Richard Magraw
Myron Messenheimer
Otto N. Raths, Jr.

Clinical AuiJtant P,o/.uo,
Irving Bernstein
Leslie Caplan
Philip Feinberg
Clarence Rowe
William F. Sheeley

Instructor
Margaret Bailey
G. WendeII Hopkins
William W. Jepson
Carl D. Koutsky
Joyce S. Lewis
J. Benjamin Lund
Frances Olson
Richard R. Teeter

Clinical Imt,ucto,
Robert Bush
Robert S. Clark

Donald Daggett
James Lyons
Jennings Peteler
Mary Teberg

P,o/.uo,ial Lectu,.,
Burton Grimes
Ralph Rossen

M.dical F.llow
Jason Aronson
James Benepe
Edward Colman
Luther Dehnel
George Dorsey
Albert Fisher
William Fleeson
Floyd Garetz
Charles H.berle
D.vid M'CNaughton
Donald Mavberg
Abelardo Mena
Ivan Sletten
Joseph Snyder
Eve Vail

DIVISION OP NEUROLOGY

A. B. Baker,
Professor and Director

P,o/.uo,
Royal C. Gray

Clinical Pro/.uo,
Harold H. Noran

Auodat. P,o/eIJa<
Ian A. Brown
Maynard M. Cohen

Clinical Auodat. P,o/.uo,
Walter Gardner
Robert L. Meller
Joseph A. Resch

AuiJtant P,o/.uo,
Harold P. Cohen
Dewey K. Ziegler

Clinical AuiJtant P,o/.uo,
William S. Chalgren
Erne" M. H.mmes, Jr.
Zondal R. Miller
Hildred &huell
V. Richard Zarling

Instructor
Harris G. Bernhisel
Harold Berris
Wilhelm H"kmark
John LOl';orhetis
Frank MorreII

Clinical Imt,ucto,
Andrew u.emhuis
Dwid Mendelson
Sidney Shapiro
Robert Stoltz
David Websrer

ReI.arch F.llow
Sping Lin

R'Jearch AuiJtant
Sira Pothapragada

M.dical F.llow
Milton Ettinger
George Flora
Gilbert Frank
Gilberr Ross

Frederic Wilson
Hans Zwang

DIVISION OP CLINICAL
PSYCHOLOGY

Starke R. Hathaway,
Professor and Director

Pro/.uo,
Paul E. Meehl

Auocial. P,o/.uo,
William &hofield

AuiJtant P,o/.uo,
George Heistad
Shirley M. Holr
Robert D. Wirt

Instructor
John P. Brantner
John Drevdahl
Harold Gilbertstadt
David Lykken
Sherman Nelson
Albert Rosen
Wentworth Quast
Harriet Juckem
Daniel Wiener

R.search F.llow
Lawrence Young

T .aching AuiJtant
Charles Dicken
Gayle Lumry

RADIOLOGY
Leo G. Rigler,

Professor and Head

DIVISION OP ROENTGEN
DIAGNOSIS

Clinical P,o/.uo,
Harold O. Peterson

Clinical Auociat. P,o/eIJO'
J. Richards Aurelius
Daniel L. Fink
Oscar Lipschultz
John P. Medelman

AuiJtant P,o/.uo,
Joseph Jorgens
Richard G. Lester
Alexander R. Margulis
Charles M. Nice, Jr.

Clinical AU;Jtant P,o/.uo,
Chauncey N. Borman
Osmond J. Baggenstoss
Samuel B. Feinberg
SeweII Gordon
Cyrus O. Hansen
Malcolm B. Hanson
Gjert tJ. Kelby
Donald H. Peterson

Imt,ucto,
Norman Blank
James V. Testor

Clinical Imt,ucto,
Eugene Ahern
John Amberg
Manouchehr Azad
Stanford H. Calin
John B. Coleman
Frank R. E. Gratzek
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Barnard Hall
Richard S. Johnson
Robert E. Kasper
Thomas B. Merner
Harry W. Mixer
Leo Nash
Ames Naslund
Paul C. Olfelt
Arnold O. Rholl
Elliott Springer
Richard C. Tucker
Stanley C. VonDrashek

Medical Fellf>W Specialist
Bhasker J. Desai

Medical Fellow
Roger E. ~nderson
John O. Borman
Arthur Clemen
Philip M. Pox
Eugeniju Gedlllludas
Marvin Goldberg
Richard Greenspan
Chu.Wan Kim
Glen Kumasaka
Warren Kump
J. Paul Leonard
Justin Williams

DIVISION OP
RADIATION THERAPY

Donn G. Mosser.
Assisrant Professor
and Director

P,o/esso, Emeritus
K. Wilhelm Stenstrom

Associate P,o/esso,
James Marvin
Halvor Vermund

Clinical Assistant P,o/esso,
Solveig M. Bergh
Elmer Paulson

Instructor
Merle Loken

SCHOOL OP
PUBliC HEALTH

Gaylord W. Anderson.
Mayo Professor and
Director

P,o/essor
Herbert M. Bosch
Ruth E. Boynton
Ruth E. Grout
James Hamilton
Marion I. Murphy
Jay A. Myers
Theodore A. Olson
James W. Stephan
Stewart C. Thomson
Alan E. Treloar
Helen M. Wallace

Associate Professor
Jacob Bearman
Richard G..Bond
Donald W. Cowan
John Eichenlaub
George S. Michael"'n
Leonard M. Schuman
Ruth Von Bergen
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Assist"m Professor
Murray Bates
Nora Cline
Arthur G. Hennings
Eugene Johnson
Phillip D. Kernan
Edith M. Lentz
Evelyn Sanburn
George E. Williams

Instructor
Byron Brown
Ruth H. Inghram
John Morris
Hugh D. Putnam
Ralph O. Wollan
Lee D. Stauffer
Vernon Weckwerth

ReSlMcb Pellow
Myrtle Rueger

Medical Pollow
Mary Goepfert
Warren H. Gullen
Mary E. Iwen
I ver A. Iver"'n
Whitney L. Johnson
Kathleen M. Keenan
Curtis L Meinert
Henry B. Tingey

LABORATORY OP
PHYSIOLOGICAL HYGIENE

Ancel Keys.
Professor and Director

P,o/essor
Josef Bro:<ek
Henry L. Taylor

Assoc;"'o Pr%ssM
Joseph T. Anderson
Prancisco Grande
Ernst Simonson

Re,eMcb Associate
Henry Blackburn. Jr.
Brian Bronte·Stewart

ReseMcb Assi''''''t
Kyoichi Nakagawa

STIJDENTS' HEALTH
SERVICE

Ruth E. Boynton. Director
Donald W. Cowan.

Assistant Director
Phycician
Full-Time

Murray Bates
Elaine M. Benthack
John E. Eichenlaub
Robert G. Hinckley
Philip W. Hursh
Phillip D. Keman
H. Douglas Lamb
Myron G. Messenbeimer
Visvaldis N~bads
Lydia I. Ne.bergs
Benjamin R. Reiter
Maurice A. Shillington
Stella H. Sikkema
Hugh ]. Thompson

PM,-Time
Theodore L. Althausen. Jr.

Dorothy M. Bernstein
John H. Bornhofen
Gilbert Campbell
Henry W. Cohen
Helen J. Dahl
James e. Dahl
Reuben David
William Peller
Ellen Z. Pifer
Paul R. Pinley
L. Haynes Powler
Donald A. Gilsdorf
Helen L. Haberer
George W. Hauser
Bjarne Houkom
Bruce W. Jarvis
Harold A. Kaplan
Irvine M. Karon
Robert L. Koller
Isadore e. Kremen
Donald R. Lannin
Robert M. Lundblad
James H. Lyons
e. A. McKinlay
Pletcher Miller
J. Arthur Myers
Orville E. Ockuly
Olga Olavs
Kurt Pollak
James Reynolds
John T. Smiley
Carol Snyder
Robert J. Tenner
Prank A. Ubel
lohn P. Wendland
'lames G. White
Sabina S. Zimering

SURGERY
Owen H. Wangensteen.

Professor a"d Chairman

DIVISION OF
GENERAL SURGERY

Professor
C. Walton Lillehei
Richard L. Varco

Pro/sISor Emeri,us
Arthur A. Zierold

Clinical ProfessM
Otwood J. Campbell
Thomas ]. Kinsella
N. Logan Leven
Charles E. Rea
Oswald S. Wyatt

Cli..ic"l Pro/SSSM Emeritus
James A. Johnson
E. Mendelssohn Jones
Stanley R. Maxeiner
Harry B. Zimmermann

Arrociate ProfessM
Donald J. Perguson
Lyle J. Hay
Claude R. Hitchcock
Bernard Zimmermann

Cli..ical Associate Professor
George S. Bergh
L. Baynes Powler
William A. Hanson
Victor Hauser
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Earl C. Henrilcson
N. Kenneth Jenson
Atnold J. Kremen
Marrin A. Nordland
Edward A; Regnier
CarlO. Rice
Roscoe C. Webb
Willard D. White

Clinical Alloci"'e
P,olessM EmmIns

James M. Hayes
Allissam P,oltlllM

Stuart W. Arhelger
Gilbert S. Cam!>bell
William D. Kelly
Fletcher A. Miller
Yoshio Sako
Albert Sullivan
Alan ThaI

Clinieal Allislans P,olello,
Samuel George Balkin
Tague C. Chisholm
Coleman Connolly
John M. Culligan
Leo C. Culligan
George D. Eitel
Davitt A. Pelder
William P. Hartfiel
Lawrence D. Hilger
Conrad I. Karleen
Bernard G. Lannin
Donald C. MacKinnon
Robert F. MeGandy
Daniel J. Moos
Frederick H. Owens, Jr.
Nathan C. Plim!>ton
Frank Quattlebaum
Walter R. Schmidt
Lyle A. Tongen
Robert W. Utendorfer

l,m,ncJo,
Thomas Murphy

Clinical InmMcso,
U. Schuyler Anderson
Frank S. Ankner
Ernest Berkas
Raymond E. Bulrge
Merrill D. Chesler
Walter P. Eder
Charles T. Eginton
Jose!>h J. Gaiamella
David Gaviser
John Grotting
Robert N. Hammersuom
Carrer W. Howell
Samuel Hunter
Frank E. Johnson
Clarence V. Kusz
Lawrence M. Larson
Berton D. Mitchell
John A. Moga
Charles Nelson
Maynard C. Nelson
John R. Rosenow
Horace G. Scott
Vernon D. Smith
Rolla A. Stewarr
Hanns Schwyzer
Abbott Skinner
Bernard Spencer

Herbert Warden
Darrell E. Westover

Clm;cal Ass;sltltU
Edwin G. Benjamin
Harold G. Benjamin
Rohert P. Caron
Edw"d C. Emerson
Hamlin Matt'JOn
Wallace I. Ne!son
J leob Strickler

Medical PtlJJoUJ
Peter Allen
J. Bradley Ausr
Chris Barnard
James Casey
Notman Cris!>
Stacy B. Day
Richard DeWall
Richard H. Egdllhl
William Peller
Henry Gans
Victor Gilhertsen
Vincent Gott
Ali Hakim
Paul Hodges
Betnard Hoelscher
Dudley B. Houle
Karel lmamoglu
Conrad JeDSOn
Arnold Leonard
John B. Lunserh
lloyd Maclean
Henry Minot
Walter Moran
Albert Mowlem
Frederick Neher
Matthais Paneth
John Perry
Raymond Read
L. Stephen Richards
Harlan Root
Jerry Rosenberg
Peter Salmon
Robert Sellers
Donald Shahon
Norman Shumway
Paul Stanley
George Than
Hetbert Warden
Po Myat Ya
Earl Yonehiro
Mohamed Zudhi

DIVISION OP
NEUROSURGERY

William T. Peyton
Professor and Director

Clinical Assocuse P,oltlsso,
Lyle A. French
Wallace P. Ritchie

Clinical Assisltl1Jl P,oltlllo,
Harold· F. Buchstein
Leonard A. Titrud

Clinical ItlJlrMCSM
Robert L. Merrick
Paul S. Blake

Mtldical Pellow
Lucien Hodges
James McIntosh
Do gim

Jimmy StOty
Richard Strassberget
Ralph Suechting

DIVISION OP
ORTHOPEI>IC SURGERY

Leonard F. Peltier,
Associate Ptofessor
and Acting Direccot

P,olesso, EmHistu
Wallace H. Cole

Clini,al P,olesso,
Harry B. Hall

Clinical Associal. P,ol.sso,
Edward T. Evans

Clinical Associale
P,olello, EmHil"s

Carl C. Chatterton
CliniCilI Assissans P,ol.llo,

Walter Indeck
D. Keith Millett
John N. Moe
Donald R. Lannin
Malvin Nydahl
Harvey O'Phelan
Kenath H. Sponsel

Clinieal Ins",,"o,
Frank S. Babb
John F. Beer
Lestet W. CarIander
Meyer Z. Goldner
Richard S. Johnson
Richard H. Jones
Donovan L. McCain
Donald Olson
Frederick G. Rosendahl

Clinical Allissans
Wesley H. Burnham
Richard E. Reiley

Msdi,al PeJJoUJ
Melitta Berkemann

DIVISION OP PROCTOLOGY
Walter A. Fansler,

Professor and Director
Clinical Allocu" P,ol.llo,

William C. Bernstein
Clinical Assissans P,ol.llor

Howard M. Frykman
Harold Hullsiek
lloyd F. Sherman
Robert J. Tenner

Clinical InS"""M
Loren E. N e!son
Charles A. Neumeister
William T. Smith

Medical P.llow
Richard Capek

DJVIlION OP UROLOGY
C. D. Creevy.

Professor and Direccor
Clinical P,ol.sso,

Frederick E. B. Foley
Clinical Associal. P,olesso,

Theodore H. Sweetser
Clinical AlliSlanl P,ol.llM

Samuel S. Beirlteio
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Baxter A. Smirh
Edgar A. Webb

Clinical Instructor
David M. Anderson
Julian Ansell
Hugo E. Miller
William E. Price
Harold A. Reif
Milton Reiser
Richard s. Rodgers
Ragnar T. Soderlind
Gordon W. Strom

Clinic"l AHist"nt
Edward J. Richardson

Medical Pellow
Donald Bravick
John Cooper
Carlos Guzmann
Paul Kowalishen

INTERNS
ROltllifJ8

Marjorie C. Barnett,
Chicago Medical School

Stephen F. Bowen, Jr.,
Tufts University

Ellen R. Crabbe,
University of Wisconsin

Robert A. Gilbert,
Columbia University

Jack D. Grabow,
University of Buffalo

Arnold H. Joseph.
University of Minnesota

Hideo Mori,
University of Chicaao

Beverly Robinson,
State University of Iowa

C. Russell Smith. Jr.,
University of Alabama

Henry Sosin,
University of Louisville

Billy L. Vaughan,
Med. College of Alabama

John F. Williams, Jr.,
Indiana University

Medicine
Rex B. Conn,

Yale School of Medicine
Thomas O. Evans,

University of Washington
John F. Foley,

University of Buffalo
James F. Reynolds,

University of Pennsylvania
W;1!i'm A. Rpvnolds.

WashingtOn University
Rob"t J. Schultz,

University of Minnesora
Gordon C. Taylor,

Washinl!ton University
George P. Wilson,

WashingtOn University
PetlitllNcl

Barbua Anne Burke,
Women's Medical College
of Pennsylvania

John W. Carli,le.
University of Utah

Edwin R. Hughes,
University of Urah

Jerome Klein,
Yale School of Medicine

John W. Reynolds,
University of Oregon

Thomas L. Schafer,
University of Minnesota

Kenneth F. Swaiman,
University of Minnesota

Robert E. Tolson, Jr.,
Vanderbilt University

Thomas W. Votel,
St. Louis Universiry

Surger1
Raymond C. Doberneck,

Marquette University
Louis A. Finney,

Johns Hopkins University
William Hirselberger,

Harvard University
William R. Leslie,

University of Colorado
Donald G. McQuarrie,

University of Utah
Donald K. Nelson,

Indiana University
Benjam;n H. Schatman,

New York State Univ.
Alan B. Scott,

University of California
Dwid D. Snyder,

Georltt' Washington Univ.
M.x E. Zarling,

University of Minnesora
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Monday,

Tuesday,

WEEKLY CONFERENCES OF GENERAL INTEREST

Physicians Welcome

9:00 to 10:50 A.M. OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY
Old Nursery, Station 57
University Hospitals

12:30 to 1:30 P.M. PHYSIOLOGY-
PHYSIOLOGICAL CHEMISTRY
214 Millard Hall

4:00 to 6:00 P.M. ANESTHESIOLOGY
Todd Amphitheater,
University Hospitals

12:30 to 1:20 P.M. PATHOLOGY
104 Jackson Hall

Wednesday, 7:45 to 9:00 A.M. PEDIATRICS
McQuarrie Pediatric Library,
1450 Mayo Memorial

Friday,

Saturday,

8:00 to 10:00 A.M. NEUROLOGY
Station 50, University Hospitals

9: 00 to 10: 00 A.M. MEDICINE
Todd Amphitheater,
University Hospitals

1:30 to 2:30 P.M. DERMATOLOGY
Eustis Amphitheater,
University Hospitals

7: 45 to 9: 00 A.M. ORTHOPEDICS
Powell Hall Amphitheater

9: 15 to 11:30 A.M. SURGERY
Todd Amphitheater,
University Hospitals

For detailed information concerning all conferences, seminars
and ward rounds at University Hospitals, Ancker Hospital, Minne­
apolis General Hospital and the Minneapolis Veterans Administra­
tion Hospital, write to the Editor of the BULLETIN, 1342 Mayo
Memorial, University of Minnesota, Minneapolis 14.




